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New England Region, Sports Car Club of America
A New Beginning SCCA Regional Race
The event was held at Palmer Motorsports Park. All racing was on the first track to be
built at the facility, which is “Whiskey Hill Raceway” a 2.30 mile course. The event occurred on
August 21st through the 23rd of 2015. The regional races consisted of eight (8) race groups.
The practice day was held under the sanction number of 15-PD-3965-S. The race on Saturday
was run under the sanction of 15-R-3636-S. The races on Sunday (with the last race being the

contingency) were run under 15-R-3637-S.

On Friday, the regional groups were combined in to four practice day groups. The
groups ran four sessions throughout the day in mixed conditions. On Saturday, the event
started with a true qualifying session of 15 minutes. Each group had a session before lunch.
After lunch, the contingency races of 14 minutes plus a lap were run. The fastest times set in
this race set the grid for Sunday morning's race. On Sunday, each race group had a morning
race of 12 minutes plus a lap. The finish position of the morning race set the grid for the
contingency races in the afternoon. There was a lunch break before afternoon races , which

were also 12 minutes plus a lap.

Many thanks to all of the volunteers at the event, but especially to the timing and
scoring crew. Also, a very large thank you to New England Region for pushing forward to get a
new race track in central Massachusetts! The facility may not be complete yet, but the track is
something truly special. Of the timing and scoring crew, each did an excellent job being that we
were split into three groups. There were 4 workers in timing on Friday, 9 on Saturday, and 6

on Sunday. See you at the track!

A New Beginning



Practice Day
Car Counts (15-R-3965-S)

Finisher
Group A 17
Group B 22
Group C 31
Group D 12
TOTALS 82

A New Beginning-Saturday
Car Counts (15-R-3636-S)
Finisher | DNS | DSQ
Group 1 13
Group 2 17
Group 3 23
Group 4 13
Group 5 25
Group 6 8
Group 7 18 1
Group 8 9
TOTALS 126 1

A New Beginning-Sunday
Car Counts (15-R-3637-S)
Finisher | DNS | DSQ
Group 1 10 1
Group 2 14
Group 3 19 2
Group 4 11
Group 5 18 5
Group 6 7
Group 7 11 2
Group 8 4 2
TOTALS 94 12

Insurance Count is 143. The variance is due to cars registered in multiple race groups and
multiple sanctions.

A New Beginning



Results have been loaded to mylaps.com:
A New Beginning Palmer

http://www.mylaps.com/en/events/1192792

Reports in this file match those posted to mylaps.

A copy of the official race report is available on www.nediv.com.

Yours truly,

Kyle Colbey
Chief of Timing and Scoring, Glen Region

A New Beginning



TRACK RECORDS

AS by [#14] Daniel Cianci 0:01:50.930 | 8/22/2015
CFC by [#46] Douglas Rocco 0:01:38.727 | 8/22/2015
EP by [#49] Don Stevenson 0:01:52.440 | 8/23/2015
FA by [#02] Fred Bross 0:01:36.316 | 8/23/2015
FB by [#13] Douglas Hertz 0:01:34.742 | 8/22/2015
FC by [#46] Douglas Rocco 0:01:36.836 | 8/23/2015
FF by [#99] Dexter Czuba 0:01:41.424 8/22/2015
FP by [#6] Laurent Fumex 0:01:52.254 | 8/23/2015
FS by [#4] Dennis McCarthy 0:01:38.421 | 8/23/2015
FV by [05] Nicholas Galuardi 0:01:48.884 8/23/2015
GT1 by [#6] Douglas Valley 0:01:42.867 | 8/23/2015
GT2 by [#18] Dave Maynard 0:01:43.766 | 8/23/2015
HP by [#01] Brian Mushnick 0:01:59.136 | 8/23/2015
IT7 by [#62] Drew Young 0:01:58.597 8/22/2015
ITA by [#08] Jeff Wasilko 0:01:49.737 | 8/23/2015
ITB by [#0] Zachary Kelly 0:01:53.090 | 8/23/2015
ITE by [#35] Anthony Kalkandis 0:01:48.300 | 8/23/2015
ITEZ by [#33] Rebecca Harvey 0:01:57.306 | 8/23/2015
ITR by [#73] Mark Ketenci 0:01:48.040 | 8/23/2015
ITS by [#14] Glenn Lawton 0:01:52.302 8/23/2015
P1 by [#84] Keegan Van Sicklen 0:01:32.988 | 8/23/2015
SM by [#9] Jesse Schmidt 0:01:50.038 | 8/23/2015
SM2 by [#9] Jesse Schmidt 0:01:50.197 8/23/2015
SPU by [#17] Joseph A. Boruch Il 0:01:49.758 8/23/2015
SRF by [#77] Jeffrey Lehner 0:01:49.218 | 8/22/2015
SRF3 by [#0] James Regan 0:01:45.115 | 8/23/2015
SSM by [#77] Paul Perry 0:02:14.318 8/23/2015
STL by [#95] Kenneth Payson 0:01:51.037 | 8/23/2015
STU by [#07] Kenneth Burtt 0:01:50.738 | 8/23/2015
T2 by [#24] Peter (Tony) Lewis 0:01:51.626 | 8/23/2015
T3 by [#36] Derrick Reade 0:01:55.864 8/23/2015
T4 by [#7] Jared Lendrum 0:01:54.422 | 8/22/2015
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Qualifying Result ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Best Lap time
Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Qual 1 (15-R-3636-5) 2015-08;22 09:00gy ......

Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 8:40:29

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #18 om Dave Maynard 1:45.004 321721 Hudson NH NER 2000 BMW 33( 3D Auto Wc
2 1 #6 on Douglas Valley 1:48.292 135620 Enfield CT NER 2003 Ford Mus Catang Mot
3 1 #35 me Anthony Kalkandis 1:48.371 322756 New York NY MHR 1986 Porsche ' Rennmeiste
4 2 #22 cn Ted Sullivan 1:49.122 15988 Hampton CT NER  Chevrolet Can Big Boys To
5 2 #59 me Michael Goulde 1:51.888 292677 Needham Heights MA NER 1996 BMW 32¢
6 1 #14 »s Daniel Cianci 1:52.180 438076 New Britain CT NER 1990 Chevrole
7 3 #64 Robert Tucker 1:52.399 335364 Durham NH NER 1973 Porsche !
8 2 #80 om Maurizio Cerasoli 1:54.669 341191 Medford MA NER  Porsche 944 Tt MCRacing
9 4 #54 1 Jeff Campbell 1:56.411 413445 East Longmeadow MA NER 1990 Porsche !
10 1 #24 ™ Peter (Tony) Lewis 1:56.809 474325 Bowdoinham ME NER 2013 Chevrole Taknology
11 5 #72 1 Peter A Lombardo 1:58.757 474257 Rocky Hill CT NER 2013 Fiat Abar Lombardo
12 6 #47 e John Tirrell 1:59.295 210624 Cohasset MA NER 2014 Fiat Abar Independer
13 2 #48 »s Duncan Milne 2:02.211 332510 Durham CT NER 1986 Ford Mus na
Announcements
Time Posted: 0915 Time Final: 0950
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
ﬂ % Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 08:24:04



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Best Lap time |

Group 2 - ITB, ITR, ITS, T4, ITEZ, SPU
Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)
Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 9:03:18

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 09:15.

H B
H N

.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #73 m Mark Ketenci 1:48.714 465802 Strafford NH NER 2000 BMW 32¢{ 3D Autowor
2 2 #50 m Stephen Blethen 1:51.722 270387 Suncook NH NER 2004 Mazda R. RSTPerform
3 1 #17 seu Joseph A. Boruch III 1:53.677 262853_3 Waterbury CT NNJ 2003 Honda S. JAB Racing
4 3 #51 m Raymond Blethen 1:54.228 270386 Londonderry NH NER 2004 Mazda R. RST Perforn
5 1 #7 T4 Jared Lendrum 1:55.982 339116 Queensbury NY MHR 2013 Subaru E North Coun
6 1 #2 1B Nat Wentworth 1:56.046 288966_0 Westbrook CT NER 1971 Volvo 14 Eriksson In«
7 1 #14 s Glenn Lawton 1:57.071 289887_1 Weare NH NER 1989 Mazda R! Granite Sta
8 2 #82 s Robert Blake 1:57.089 304114 Weare NH NER 1990 Mazda R. Granite Sta
9 2 #0 s Zachary Kelly 1:57.412 222249 5 Milford MA NER 1998 Volkswac Precision M

10 1 #33 mez Rebecca Harvey 1:58.174 486416 Acton MA NER 1995 Mazda M

11 3 #67 s Eli Garrett 1:58.344 233891 Sturbridge MA NER 1985 Volkswac¢ Shine Racin

12 2 #47 ez John Tirrell 1:59.243 210624 Cohasset MA NER 2014 Fiat Abar Independer

13 4 #35 ms Christian Blake 2:00.558 484189 Milford MA NER 1985 Volkswac Precision M

14 5 #65 ms Paul Curran 2:01.181 217580 Sunderland MA NER  Honda civic hb

15 3 #72 mez Peter A Lombardo 2:01.423 474257 Rocky Hill CT NER 2013 Fiat Abar Lombardo I

16 6 #31 s Jacob Hart 2:02.367 423509 Millville MA NER 1999 Volkswac¢ Precision M

17 2 #58 ™ William Dergosits 2:06.464 431768 Berne NY MHR 2008 Subaru I North Coun

Announcements
Time Posted 9:22 Time Final 1011
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:25:09

WOy

www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Best Lap time |

Group 3 - SM, SM5, SMT, T3, B Spec
Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)
Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 9:24:02

H N
H E B
BN

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 09:30.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #9 sm Jesse Schmidt 1:51.629 432037 Fitzwilliam NH NER 1990 Mazda M Rossini Raci
2 2 #58 sm Doug Fambrough 1:52.278 339030 Boston MA NER 1992 Mazda M Flatout Mot
3 3 #70 s Jimmy Locke 1:52.767 352051 Pittsfield NH NER 1995 Mazda M NorthEast E
4 4 #80 sw Jason Daoust 1:53.896 377309 Auburn NH NER 1997 Mazda M Masy Systel
5 5 #91 sm David Quinlan 1:53.946 380756 Cohasset MA NER Mazda Miata/B Guardian Al
6 6 #7777 sm Richard Astacio 1:54.174 465698 Stamford CT NER 2001 Mazda M Astacio Plur
7 7 #19 sm Shelby Churchill 1:54.183 338162 Gilmanton Iron Works NH  NER 1996 Mazda M
8 8 #30 sv  Tom Bogar 1:54.542 198661 KEENE NH NER 1995 Mazda M AUTEX MAZ
9 9 #(0Q7 sm Kenneth Burtt 1:55.507 378628 Portland CT NER 1999 Mazda M LTD Racing
10 10 #13 sm Robert Reed 1:55.912 468246 West Suffield CT NER 2001 Mazda M LTD Racing
11 11 #83 sm Xiang Li 1:55.996 474873 NER 1996 Mazda S|
12 12 #(05 sm Dwayne Bennett 1:56.269 371522 Bethel ME NER 1999 Mazda M LTD Racing
13 13 #06 s Jeff Longo 1:57.397 314611_1  New Milford CT NER 1993 Mazda M LTD Racing
14 14 #38 sm Hunter Bogar 1:58.194 453462 KEENE NH NER 1990 Mazda M Autex Mazd
15 15 #04 sw John Mason 1:58.354 349934 Bethel ME NER 1996 Mazda M LTD Racing
16 16 #5171 sm Skip Day 1:59.286 305504_1 Harwinton CT NER 1999 Mazda M DayDesign
17 1 #36 Derrick Reade 1:59.717 352140 Greenfield MA NER Dodge Neon st Brown Motc
18 17 144 sw Dave Kuchrawy 1:59.777 480254 Hopedale MA NER 1999 Mazda M
19 18 #24 sw Morgan Duffy 2:00.738 369246 Southborough MA NER 1992 Mazda M HWI Motors
20 19 #8 sm Linda Lemelin 2:01.155 225128 Carver MA NER 1999 Mazda M Mazda
21 20 #89 sw Wendy Cappola 2:05.573 465740 Fiskdale MA NER 1999 Mazda M She Racing
22 21 #3 sm Charles Tanck 2:18.386 384554 Rochester NY FLR 1990 Mazda M Lakeside To
23 22 t129 sm John Raudat 460476 Chester CT NER 1999 Mazda M
Announcements
Time Posted 942 Time Final 1015
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:25:34

www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv
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New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Best Lap time |

Group 4 - SRF, SRF3, EVSR
Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)
Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 9:46:22

H N
H E B
BN

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 09:45.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #0 srr3 James Regan 1:47.181 67706_1 Longmeadow MA NER  Spec Racer FoI www.permit
2 2 #36 sk Kevin Treffeisen 1:48.303 347011 Unadilla NY NER 1986 Ford SRF A. Treffeise!
3 3 #12 srr3 Steve Introne 1:49.405 180337 Oxford CT NER 1986 SCCA En Franklin For
4 1 #22 srf Lee McNeish 1:49.799 283172 Southbury CT NER  Spec Racer Fol
5 2 #77 swf Jeffrey Lehner 1:50.089 307933 Johnstown NY MHR 1998 Ford Spe Johnstown ,
6 3 H#7 skF Jack Lehner 1:50.110 480398 Johnstown NY MHR Ford SRF/RED Johnstown ,
7 4 #3 ke John Illich 1:50.207 299053 Hampstead NH NER 1995 SCCA En Control App
8 5 #66 srF Bill Watts 1:51.554 320717 Harvard MA NER 2000 Spec Rac EMC VMAX:
9 6 #20 sk¢ Steve Owens 1:52.259 351754 Hudson NH NER 2004 SCCA SR Finish Line |
10 7 #17 srf Don Kahn 1:52.349 201995 Colrain MA NER  SCCA Enterprit
11 8 #62 sk Mark Saviet 1:52.996 48669_1 Sutton MA NER  Spec Racer Foi DADDYLUBI
12 9 #85 swr Chris Andrews 1:53.173 471370 Wilton CT NER  SCCA Enterprit
13 4 #4727 srr3 Miguel Fidalgo 1:58.102 402733 Boston MA NER  Spec Racer Fol
Announcements
Time Posted 1010 Time Final 1050
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:26:11

WOy

www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Best Lap time |

Group 5 - SSM, SM2, STU, STL

Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)

Qualifying started at 10:07:24

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 10:00.

H B
H N

.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #70 sm2  Jimmy Locke 1:51.720 352051 Pittsfield NH NER 1995 Mazda M NorthEast E
2 2 #9 sm2 Jesse Schmidt 1:51.945 432037 Fitzwilliam NH NER 1990 Mazda M Rossini Raci
3 3 #58 sw2  Doug Fambrough 1:52.580 339030 Boston MA NER 1992 Mazda M Flatout Mot
4 4 #80 sv2  Jason Daoust 1:53.484 377309 Auburn NH NER 1997 Mazda M Masy Systel
5 1 #91 su David Quinlan 1:54.221 380756 Cohasset MA NER Mazda Miata/B Guardian Al
6 5 #19 sm2  Shelby Churchill 1:54.328 338162 Gilmanton Iron Works NH ~ NER 1996 Mazda M
7 2 #95 su Kenneth Payson 1:54.603 24928 Rutland MA NER 1999 Mazda M Hoosier; Re
8 3 #16 st Rob Sturgis 1:56.417 96185 Ashland MA NER 1999 Mazda M G&M Servic
9 6 #18 sw2  Evan Karl 1:56.917 347629 Ballston Lake NY MHR 1997 Mazda M BK Motorsp
10 1 #07 sw Kenneth Burtt 1:56.949 378628 Portland CT NER 1999 Mazda M LTD Racing
11 2 #05 sw Dwayne Bennett 1:57.061 371522 Bethel ME NER 1999 Mazda M LTD Racing
12 7 #08 sw2  Robert Karl Jr. 1:57.062 334934 Ballston Lake NY MHR 1995 Mazda M BK Motorsp
13 3 #33 swu  Rebecca Harvey 1:57.079 486416 Acton MA NER 1995 Mazda M
14 4 #13 sw Robert Reed 1:57.513 468246 West Suffield CT NER 2001 Mazda M LTD Racing
15 8 #24 sw Morgan Duffy 1:57.818 369246 Southborough MA NER 1992 Mazda M HWTI Motors
16 9 #06 sw2 Jeff Longo 1:58.177 314611_1  New Milford CT NER 1993 Mazda M LTD Racing
17 10 #00 sw2  Nathan Gardella 1:58.736 279425 Concord MA NER 1990 Mazda M NSG East C
18 11 #25 sw Katie Day 1:59.247 305504_3 Medford MA NER 1997 Mazda M DayDesign
19 12 #38 sv2  Hunter Bogar 2:00.236 453462 KEENE NH NER 1990 Mazda M Autex Mazd
20 13 #20 sv2  Robert Karl 2:02.535 334935 Troy NY MHR 1990 Mazda M BK Motorsp
21 4 #89 s Wendy Cappola 2:05.789 465740 Fiskdale MA NER 1999 Mazda M She Racing
22 14 #40Q sw Ian Prout 2:09.159 101 Deep River CT NER 1992 Mazda M www.scdal
23 15 #66 sm2  Ronald Buckler 2:12.265 440949 Sherborn MA NER 1991 Mazda M Ruane & Fa
24 1 #77 ssm Paul Perry 2:24.494 351105 Loudon NH NER 1990 Mazda M Uncle Paul
25 16 #30 sw2  Tom Bogar 198661 KEENE NH NER 1995 Mazda M AUTEX MAZ
Announcements
Time Posted 1028 Time Final 1104
Car 95: Times after black flag invalidated, failure come in for black flag all
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:26:31

WOy

www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Best Lap time |

Group 6 - FV, F5, FST, F6
Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)

Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 10:30:13

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 10:15.

H B
H N

.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor

1 1 05 v Nicholas Galuardi 1:50.586 270535 Queensbury NY NER  Caldwell D-13;, Barrtune Re
2 2 3 w Mike Sampson 1:51.241 190947 Natick MA NER 2000 Adams A
3 3 79 v John Petillo 1:53.928 374808 Acton MA NER 1992 Speedsp: Petillo Racir
4 4 61 ~ Walter Popiak 1:55.397 464857 Thompson CT NER 1995 CITATIOI LANGLAIS (
5 5 75 wv Kevin O'Day 1:56.295 466571 Salem MA NER 1971 Caldwell Gulf
6 6 71 w Jeffrey Adams 1:56.641 473812 Putnam CT NER 1989 campbell napa auto
7 7 32 ® Thomas Kenney 1:58.398 446810 Westfield MA NER 1985 Predator
8 8 20 = Thomas Galuardi 2:04.635 34126 Killingworth CT NER  Barrcar 004/R¢ AND/Barrtu

Announcements

Time Posted 1049 Time Final 1127
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv

WOy

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:26:52



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Qualifying Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 7 - ITA, IT7, ITC, EP, FP, HP, GTL

Qual 1 (15-R-3636-S)

Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 10:53:13

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 10:30.

H B
H N

Sorted on Best Lap time |

.

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor
1 1 #08 m Jeff Wasilko 1:50.321 434178 Wilmington MA NER 1995 Mazda M Motorsport
2 2 #42 m Jeff Baker 1:52.193 463687 Wilton NH NER 1995 Mazda M Image 4; D
3 3 #91 m David Quinlan 1:53.997 380756 Cohasset MA NER Mazda Miata/B Guardian Al
4 4 #96 m Matt Rowe 1:54.655 260131 Enfield CT NER 1998 Plymoutt M Squared
5 5 #84 m John Branscombe II 1:55.133 378567 Rochester NH NER  Acura Integra/ Pipe Dream
6 1 #49 e Don Stevenson 1:55.378 393728 Charlestown MA NER 1988 BMW 32! marycurting
7 2 #17 Joseph Boruch 1:56.552 262853 1 Waterbury CT NER 2003 Honda S. Annie Boruc
8 6 #00 m  Nathan Gardella 1:57.617 279425 Concord MA NER 1990 Mazda M NSG East C
9 7 #90 m David Colbey 1:58.525 443269 Utica NY GLN 1990 Honda C Like Father

10 1 #6 e Laurent Fumex 1:59.771 359678 Madison CT NER 1972 MG B/Blt laurane me:

11 1 #21 Dave Patten 2:00.955 134508 Dunbarton NH NER 1982 Mazda R. FutoFab.cor

12 1 #0171 Brian Mushnick 2:01.133 203445 Norfolk MA NER 1990 Volkswac Brians garg

13 2 #62 m Drew Young 2:01.909 147496 Loudon NH NER 1979 Mazda R My Wallet

14 2 #39 Fred White 2:02.422 174849 Abington MA NER 1986 Honda C Hoosier

15 3 #67 Matthew Baldoni 2:03.360 233660 Cheshire CT NER 1987 Volkswac

16 3 #81 m JB Swan 2:03.904 312130 Braintree MA NER 1980 Mazda R: R&S Redco

17 4 #15 m Richard Patullo 2:04.122 96265 Hampden MA NER 1979 Mazda R!

18 5 #35 m  Paul DeYeso 2:04.770 462791 Londonderry NH NER 1984 Mazda R Kid's Inheri

19 6 #71 Jack Burrows 2:16.240 80303 Harrisonburg Va WDC 1984 Mazda R. Kickbacks a

Announcements
Time Posted 1112 Time Final 1225
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 08:27:16
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Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Qualifying Result ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Best Lap time
Group 8 - FA-B-C-E-F-M, CFC, NCF, FS, P1 Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Qual 1 (15-R-3636-5) 2015-08;22 10:45gy ......

Qualifying (15:00 Time) started at 11:15:46

Pos PIC No. Class Name Best Tm Member_ID Hometown Regiol Make-Model Sponsor

1 1 #84 m Keegan Van Sicklen 1:37.067 321161 Medfield MA NER 2009 Stohr Wi Independer
2 1 #13 Douglas Hertz 1:37.933 432471 Mount Kisco NY NYR  Elan DP04/red Sunrise Sol
3 1 #4 rs Dennis McCarthy 1:38.995 249921 Hartsdale NY NER 1995 Van Dien
4 1 #46 crc Douglas Rocco 1:40.063 134246_1 Sandisfield MA NER 1995 VANDIEM JAGERMEIS
5 1 #02 rc Fred Bross 1:40.320 274682 Essex Junction VT NER 2002 Van Dien Import Car
6 2 #17 s Kevin Boeckle 1:41.564 338320 Norwalk CT NER 2008 Elan Elar calasanz
7 1 #99 Dexter Czuba 1:42.246 469621 Hollis NH NER 1998 Van Dien
8 2 #61 =« Steven Frederick 1:44.910 311634 Chicopee MA NER 1997 Van Dien Greenfield I
9 2 #36 FF Steve Roux 1:46.208 197647 New Fairfield CT NER 2012 Wyvern ¢

Announcements

Time Posted 1142 Time Final 1230
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
ﬂ % Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 08:27:41



New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Contingency Race Results ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ..;.;.
P Race 1 15-R-3636-S 2015-08-22 13:00. . . .

Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 12:50:19

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #6 1 GT1 Douglas Valley NER 8 1:44.556 Enfield CT 135620 2003 Ford Mustang t Catang Motorsp
2 #18 1 GT2 Dave Maynard NER 8 3.933  1:46.025 Hudson NH 321721 2000 BMW 330/oran 3D Auto Works
3 #64 1 ITE  Robert Tucker NER 8  40.180  1:51.035 Durham NH 335364 1973 Porsche 911/G
4 #35 2 ITE Anthony Kalkandis MHR 8 40.557 1:49.903 New York NY 322756 1986 Porsche 944 Tt Rennmeister
5 #59 3 ITE Michael Goulde NER 8 42.341 1:51.005 Needham Heights 292677 1996 BMW 328is/Blc
6 #14 1 AS Daniel Cianci NER 8  43.321  1:50.930 New Britain CT 438076 1990 Chevrolet Cam
7 #24 1 T2 Peter (Tony) Lewis NER 8 1:23.536 1:55.572 Bowdoinham ME 474325 2013 Chevrolet Cam Taknology
8 #80 2 GT2  Maurizio Cerasoli NER 8 1:25.511 1:53.397 Medford MA 341191 Porsche 944 Turbo/ac MCRacing
9  #54 4 ITE  Jeff Campbell NER 8 1:32.730  1:56.938 East Longmeadow 413445 1990 Porsche 964/G
10 #72 5 ITE Peter A Lombardo NER 8 1:48.119 1:58.606 Rocky Hill CT 474257 2013 Fiat Abarth/Re Lombardo Motol
11 #47 6 ITE  John Tirrell NER 8 1:48.259  1:58.613 Cohasset MA 210624 2014 Fiat Abarth 501 Independent Fe
12 #48 2 AS Duncan Milne NER 7 1lap  2:02.544 Durham CT 332510 1986 Ford Mustang/' na
13 #22 2 GT1 Ted Sullivan NER 6 2 Laps 1:48.730 Hampton CT 15988 Chevrolet Camaro/R  Big Boys Toys
Announcements
Time of Race 14:17.029 Time Posted 1310 Time Final 1408

New Track Record (1:44.556) for GT1 by Douglas Valley, (1:46.025) for GT2 by Dave Maynard,
(1:49.903) for ITE by Anthony Kalkandis, (1:50.930) for AS by Daniel Cianci.
New Track Record (1:55.572) for T2 by Peter (Tony) Lewis.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
3.933 77.290 1:44.556 79.192 #6 - Douglas Valley
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv

Printed: 2015-08-22 14:05:57 Page 1/2



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Results

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE

P Race 1 15-R-3636-S

Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 12:50:19

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 13:00.

H B
H N

.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #6 1 GT1 Douglas Valley NER 8 1:44.556 Enfield CT 135620 2003 Ford Mustang t Catang Motorsp
2 #18 1 GT2 Dave Maynard NER 8 3.933  1:46.025 Hudson NH 321721 2000 BMW 330/oran 3D Auto Works
3 #64 1 ITE  Robert Tucker NER 8  40.180  1:51.035 Durham NH 335364 1973 Porsche 911/G
4 #35 2 ITE Anthony Kalkandis MHR 8 40.557 1:49.903 New York NY 322756 1986 Porsche 944 Tt Rennmeister
5 #59 3 ITE Michael Goulde NER 8 42.341 1:51.005 Needham Heights 292677 1996 BMW 328is/Blc
6 #14 1 AS Daniel Cianci NER 8  43.321  1:50.930 New Britain CT 438076 1990 Chevrolet Cam
7 #24 1 T2 Peter (Tony) Lewis NER 8 1:23.536 1:55.572 Bowdoinham ME 474325 2013 Chevrolet Cam Taknology
8 #80 2 GT2  Maurizio Cerasoli NER 8 1:25.511 1:53.397 Medford MA 341191 Porsche 944 Turbo/ac MCRacing
9  #54 4 ITE  Jeff Campbell NER 8 1:32.730  1:56.938 East Longmeadow 413445 1990 Porsche 964/G
10 #72 5 ITE Peter A Lombardo NER 8 1:48.119 1:58.606 Rocky Hill CT 474257 2013 Fiat Abarth/Re Lombardo Motol
11 #47 6 ITE  John Tirrell NER 8 1:48.259  1:58.613 Cohasset MA 210624 2014 Fiat Abarth 501 Independent Fe
12 #48 2 AS Duncan Milne NER 7 1lap  2:02.544 Durham CT 332510 1986 Ford Mustang/' na
13 #22 2 GT1 Ted Sullivan NER 6 2 Laps 1:48.730 Hampton CT 15988 Chevrolet Camaro/R  Big Boys Toys
Car 22: Moved to last in class for sound violation, per SOM
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
3.933 77.290 1:44.556 79.192 #6 - Douglas Valley

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-22 14:05:57

Orbits

www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Page 2/2



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Contingency Race Results
Sanction # 15-R-3636-S

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 2 - ITB, ITR, ITS, T4, ITEZ, SPU
P Race 1 15-R-3636-S
Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 13:18:07

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 13:20.

H B
H N

.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #73 1 ITR  Mark Ketenci NER 9 1:50.785 Strafford NH 465802 2000 BMW 328 ci/bl 3D Autoworks
2 #50 2 ITR  Stephen Blethen NER 9 4.765 1:50.590 Suncook NH 270387 2004 Mazda RX8/BI.  RSTPerformance
3 #17 1 SPU Joseph A. Boruch III ~ NNJ 9 25459  1:52.668 Waterbury CT 262853_3 2003 Honda S2000/ JAB Racing
4 #7 1 T4 Jared Lendrum MHR 9 31.924 1:54.422 Queensbury NY 339116 2013 Subaru BRZ/BI North Country S
5  #51 3 ITR  Raymond Blethen NER 9 35532  1:55.221 Londonderry NH 270386 2004 Mazda RX8/BIL  RST Performanc
6 #82 1 ITS Robert Blake NER 9 46.207 1:56.679 Weare NH 304114 1990 Mazda RX-7/wl Granite State M
7 #O 1 ITB Zachary Kelly NER 9 47.337 1:55.795 Milford MA 222249_5 1998 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motors
8 #2 2 ITB Nat Wentworth NER 9 48.067 1:55.912 Westbrook CT 288966_0 1971 Volvo 142/whit  Eriksson Indust
9 #47 1 ITEZ John Tirrell NER 9 1:09.542  1:59.618 Cohasset MA 210624 2014 Fiat Abarth 501 Independent Fe
10 #31 3 ITB Jacob Hart NER 9 1:10.433 1:58.925 Millville MA 423509 1999 Volkswagen Gc  Precision Motor:
11 #33 2 ITEZ Rebecca Harvey NER 9 1:11.184 1:58.496 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B
12 #72 3 ITEZ Peter A Lombardo NER 9 1:14.094 1:58.748 Rocky Hill CT 474257 2013 Fiat Abarth/Re Lombardo Motol
13 #67 4 1ITB Eli Garrett NER 9 1:14.405 1:59.053 Sturbridge MA 233891 1985 Volkswagen Sc  Shine Racing Se
14 #65 5 ITB  Paul Curran NER 9 1:30.397  2:00.083 Sunderland MA 217580 Honda civic hb/white
15 #35 6 ITB Christian Blake NER 9 1:52.512 2:03.101 Milford MA 484189 1985 Volkswagen Gc  Precision Motors
16 #58 2 T4 William Dergosits MHR 8 1 Lap 2:06.586 Berne NY 431768 2008 Subaru Imprez North Country S
17 #14 2 ITS Glenn Lawton NER 2 7 Laps 2:45.271 Weare NH 289887_1 1989 Mazda RX-7/wl Granite State M
Announcements

Time of Race 17:39.387 Time Posted 1345 Time Final 1440
New Track Record (1:56.679) for ITS by Robert Blake, (1:55.795) for ITB by Zachary Kelly, (1:54.422)
for T4 by Jared Lendrum, (1:52.668) for SPU by Joseph A. Boruch,
(1:58.496) for ITEZ by Rebecca Harvey and (1:50.590) for ITR by Stephen Blethen.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm

Best Speed Best Lap by

4.765 70.342 1:50.590 74.871 #50 - Stephen Blethen

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv

Printed: 2015-08-22 14:36:38



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Results
Sanction # 15-R-3636-S

New England

Road Racing

Championship
Presented by

Thompsonspeedway r;

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

H N
H E B
BN

Group 3 - SM, SM5, SMT, T3, B Spec
Race 1 15-R-3636-S
Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 13:48:25

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 13:40.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 sSM Jesse Schmidt NER 9 1:51.617 Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing F
2 #58 2 SM Doug Fambrough NER 9 13.137 1:52.994 Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/li  Flatout Motorsp:
3 #91 3 SM David Quinlan NER 9 18.281 1:53.715 Cohasset MA 380756 Mazda Miata/Blu/blk  Guardian Angel
4 #80 4 SM Jason Daoust NER 9 21.628 1:54.000 Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems/
5 #13 5 SM Robert Reed NER 9 21.930 1:54.105 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing
6 #70 6 SM Jimmy Locke NER 9 29.414 1:52.375 Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/ri  NorthEast Earth
7 #30 7 SM Tom Bogar NER 9 30.135 1:54.404 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B AUTEX MAZDA |
8 #129 8 SM John Raudat NER 9 31.502 1:53.996 Chester CT 460476 1999 Mazda Miata/B
°  #83 9 SM  Xiang Li NER 9 32,100 1:54.594 474873 1996 Mazda Spec Mi

10 #07 10 sm Kenneth Burtt NER 9  38.965  1:54.523 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/b LTD Racing

11 #05 11 SM Dwayne Bennett NER 9 39.435 1:54.736 Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B LTD Racing

12 #04 12 SM John Mason NER 9 44.675 1:55.817 Bethel ME 349934 1996 Mazda Miata/r¢  LTD Racing

13 #51 13 SM Skip Day NER 9 45.134 1:55.768 Harwinton CT 305504_1 1999 Mazda Miata/b DayDesign

14 #19 14 SM Shelby Churchill NER 9 47.141 1:54.217 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B

15 #06 15 SM Jeff Longo NER 9 49.093 1:55.983 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing / Ma

16 #24 16 SM Morgan Duffy NER 9 1:06.605 1:57.632 Southborough MA 369246 1992 Mazda Miata/B HWI Motorsport

17 #38 17 SM Hunter Bogar NER 9 1:10.501 1:58.505 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/re  Autex Mazda

18 144 18 sSM  Dave Kuchrawy NER 9 1:12.692  1:59.459 Hopedale MA 480254 1999 Mazda Miata/B

19 #89 19 sSM  Wendy Cappola NER 8 1lap  2:04.596 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing

20 #3 20 SM Charles Tanck FLR 8 1 Lap 2:14.608 Rochester NY 384554 1990 Mazda Miata/Y.  Lakeside Tool

21 #36 1 T3 Derrick Reade NER 6 3 Laps 1:57.078 Greenfield MA 352140 Dodge Neon srt4/sih  Brown Motors a

22 #77 21 SM  Richard Astacio NER 6 3Llaps  1:54.235 Stamford CT 465698 2001 Mazda Mx-5/Si  Astacio Plumbin

23 #8 22 SM Linda Lemelin NER 5 4 Laps 1:59.093 Carver MA 225128 1999 Mazda Miata/g Mazda

Announcements

Time of Race 16:53.959 Time Posted 1410 Time Final 1445

New Track Record (1:51.617) for SM by Jesse Schmidt.

New Track Record (1:57.078) for T3 by Derrick Reade.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
13.137 73.494 1:51.617 74.182 #9 - Jesse Schmidt
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-22 14:43:25

www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Contingency Race Results ol
Sanction # 15-R-3636-S ThompsonSspeedway
A New Beginning Sorted on Laps
Group 4 - SRF, SRF3, EVSR Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 1 15-R-3636-S 2015-08-22 14:00gy ......

Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 14:18:39

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #O 1 SRF3 James Regan NER 9 1:48.083 Longmeadow MA 67706_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  www.permitlinl
2 #36 2 SRF3  Kevin Treffeisen NER 9 0.580 1:47.767 Unadilla NY 347011 1986 Ford SRF3/Gre A. Treffeisen &
3 #12 3 SRF3  Steve Introne NER 9 6.430 1:48.747 Oxford CT 180337 1986 SCCA Enterpri¢  Franklin Ford; |
4 #22 1 SRF Lee McNeish NER 9 14.145 1:49.341 Southbury CT 283172 Spec Racer Ford/Rec
s #77 2 SRF  Jeffrey Lehner MHR 9  14.579  1:49.218 Johnstown NY 307933 1998 Ford Spec Race  Johnstown Aut
6 #7 3 SRF  Jack Lehner MHR 9  16.429  1:49.883 Johnstown NY 480398 Ford SRF/RED Johnstown Aut
7 #3 4 SRF John Illich NER 9 19.153 1:50.012 Hampstead NH 299053 1995 SCCA Enterpris  Control Applica
8 #42 4 SRF3  Miguel Fidalgo NER 9 36.062 1:51.617 Boston MA 402733 Spec Racer Ford 851
9 #66 5 SRF Bill Watts NER 9 37.441 1:51.959 Harvard MA 320717 2000 Spec Racer For EMC VMAX3

10 #17 6 SRF Don Kahn NER 9 37.914  1:51.866 Colrain MA 201995 SCCA Enterprises Sk

11 #20 7 SRF Steve Owens NER 9 39.111 1:52.127 Hudson NH 351754 2004 SCCA SRF/Yelle  Finish Line Prot

12 #85 8 SRF Chris Andrews NER 9 58.372 1:53.747 Wilton CT 471370 SCCA Enterprises St

13 #62 9 SRF Mark Saviet NER 9 1:03.860 1:53.835 Sutton MA 48669_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  DADDYLUBE -

Announcements
Time of Race 16:18.069 Time Posted 1440 Time Final 1515

New Track Record (1:47.767) for SRF3 by Kevin Treffeisen.
New Track Record (1:49.218) for SRF by Jeffrey Lehner.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by

0.580 76.191 1:47.767 76.832 #36 - Kevin Treffeisen
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-22 15:15:44



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Result

New England

Road Racing

Championship
Presented by

Thompsonspeedway r;

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 5 - SSM, SM2, STU, STL
Race 1 15-R-3636-S

Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 14:47:37

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 14:20.

L
H B
H N

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 SM2 Jesse Schmidt NER 9 1:52.309 Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing
2 #70 2 SM2 Jimmy Locke NER 9 4.739 1:52.340 Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/rt  NorthEast Eartl
3 #58 3 SM2 Doug Fambrough NER 9 5.290 1:52.473 Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/lir  Flatout Motorsj
4 #9 ]_ 1 STL David Quinlan NER 9 11.503 1:53.158 Cohasset MA 380756 Mazda Miata/Blu/blk Guardian Ange
5 #80 4 SM2 Jason Daoust NER 9 13.766 1:53.497 Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems
6 #16 2 STL Rob Sturgis NER 9 14.772 1:53.322 Ashland MA 96185 1999 Mazda Miata/G G&M Services/|
7 #95 3 STL Kenneth Payson NER 9 16.297 1:53.584 Rutland MA 24928 1999 Mazda Miata/r¢  Hoosier; Red L
8 #07 1 STU Kenneth Burtt NER 9 18.556 1:53.667 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing
9 #13 2 STU Robert Reed NER 9 19.374 1:53.696 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing

10 #19 5 SM2 Shelby Churchill NER 9 22.402 1:54.286 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B

11 #05 3 STU Dwayne Bennett NER 9 22.650 1:53.691 Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing

12 #30 6 SM2 Tom Bogar NER 9 32.698 1:53.571 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B AUTEX MAZDA

13 #00 7 SM2 Nathan Gardella NER 9 42.269 1:55.231 Concord MA 279425 1990 Mazda Miata/B  NSG East Cons

14 #18 8 SM2 Evan Karl MHR 9 43.325 1:55.802 Ballston Lake NY 347629 1997 Mazda Miata/W  BK Motorsports

15 #06 9 SM2 Jeff Longo NER 9 46.001 1:56.363 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢  LTD Racing / M

16 #08 10 SM2 Robert Karl Jr. MHR 9 47.222 1:55.370 Ballston Lake NY 334934 1995 Mazda Miata/Y: BK Motorsports

17 #25 11 SM2 Katie Day NER 9 47.863 1:56.618 Medford MA 305504_3 1997 Mazda Miata/B DayDesign

18 #33 4 STU  Rebecca Harvey NER 9 1:01.694  1:56.482 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B

19 #38 12 SM2 Hunter Bogar NER 9 1:02.842 1:57.828 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Autex Mazda

20 #20 13 SM2 Robert Karl MHR 9 1:03.200 1:57.414 Troy NY 334935 1990 Mazda Miata/W  BK Motorsports

21 #40 14 SM2 Ian Prout NER 9 1:31.323 2:00.531 Deep River CT 101 1992 Mazda Miata/R  www.scdal.cor

22 #89 4 STL Wendy Cappola NER 9 1:59.535 2:04.196 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing

23 #24 15 SM2 Morgan Duffy NER 8 1 Lap 1:58.675 Southborough MA 369246 1992 Mazda Miata/B  HWI Motorspor

24 #66 16 SM2 Ronald Buckler NER 8 1 Lap 2:08.934 Sherborn MA 440949 1991 Mazda Miata/b Ruane & Fathel

25 #77 1 SSM  Paul Perry NER 8 1lap  2:17.609 Loudon NH 351105 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Uncle Paul

Announcements

Time of Race 16:56.248 Time Posted 1510 Time Final 1545

New Track Record (1:53.158) for STL by David Quinlan.

New Track Record (1:52.309) for SM2 by Jesse Schmidt.

New Track Record (1:53.667) for STU by Kenneth Burtt and (2:17.609) for SSM by Paul Perry.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
4.739 73.329 1:52.309 73.725 #9 - Jesse Schmidt
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv

Printed: 2015-08-22 15:43:01



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted

Group 6 - FV, F5, FST, F6
Race 1 15-R-3636-S
Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 15:18:19

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 14:40.

H B
H N

on Lapsl

.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 05 1 FV Nicholas Galuardi NER 9 1:49.444 Queensbury NY 270535 Caldwell D-13/red Barrtune Racin
2 3 2 FV Mike Sampson NER 9 2.538 1:50.863 Natick MA 190947 2000 Adams Aero/BI
3 79 3 FV John Petillo NER 9 6.721 1:50.761 Acton MA 374808 1992 Speedsport V/1  Petillo Racing
4 6 1 4 FV Walter Popiak NER 9 26.988 1:52.842 Thompson CT 464857 1995 CITATION 95V, LANGLAIS GRC
5 71 5 FV Jeffrey Adams NER 9 39.708 1:53.506 Putnam CT 473812 1989 campbell moto napa auto part
6 75 6 FV Kevin O'Day NER 9 40.293 1:53.200 Salem MA 466571 1971 Caldwell D-13/ Gulf
7 32 7 FV Thomas Kenney NER 9 1:00.782 1:55.048 Westfield MA 446810 1985 Predator P-3/R
8 20 8 FV Thomas Galuardi NER 9 2:10.096 2:03.589 Killingworth CT 34126 Barrcar 004/Red AND/Barrtune
Announcements
Time of Race 16:40.485 Time Posted 1543 Time Final 1620
New Track Record (1:49.444) for FV by Nicholas Galuardi.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
2.538 74.484 1:49.444 75.655 05 - Nicholas Galuardi
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-22 16:18:33

ﬂ
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Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 7 - ITA, IT7, ITC, EP, FP, HP, GTL
Race 1 15-R-3636-S
Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 15:47:28

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-22 15:00.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff
1 #08 1 ITA Jeff Wasilko NER 9 1:50.854
2 #96 2 ITA Matt Rowe NER 9  20.501  1:53.026
3 #42 3 ITA Jeff Baker NER 9 21.298  1:53.414
4 #49 1 EP Don Stevenson NER 9 34.568 1:55.164
5 #6 1 FP Laurent Fumex NER 9 45.362 1:56.402
6 #17 2 EP Joseph Boruch NER 9  46.128  1:54.618
7 #00 4 ITA Nathan Gardella NER 9  47.081  1:55.970
8  #62 1 IT7 Drew Young NER 9 1:20.548  1:58.597
s #90 5 ITA David Colbey GLN 9 1:25.281  1:59.331
10 #01 1 HP Brian Mushnick NER 9 1:38.312  1:59.234
11 #67 2 HP Matthew Baldoni NER 9 1:44.292  2:02.455
12 #81 2 177 JB Swan NER 9 1:45.671  2:02.382
13 #35 3 I77 Paul DeYeso NER 9 1:46.308  2:02.204
14 #15 4 177 Richard Patullo NER 9 1:52.889  2:02.299
15 #71 5 IT7 Jack Burrows wDC 8 1lap  2:12.883
16  #84 6 ITA John Branscombe II NER 5 4 laps  1:55.769
17 #21 6 IT7 Dave Patten NER 5 4 Laps  1:59.209
18 #39 3 HP Fred White NER 3 6 Llaps  2:01.631
Not classified
DNs  #91 DNS ITA David Quinlan NER DNS
Announcements

Time of Race 16:50.691 Time Posted 1610

Time Final 1646

Best Tm Hometown

Member_ID

Make-Model

L
H B
H N

Sponsor

Wilmington MA
Enfield CT
Wilton NH
Charlestown MA
Madison CT
Waterbury CT
Concord MA
Loudon NH
Utica NY
Norfolk MA
Cheshire CT
Braintree MA
Londonderry NH
Hampden MA
Harrisonburg Va
Rochester NH
Dunbarton NH

Abington MA

Cohasset MA

434178
260131
463687
393728
359678
262853_1
279425
147496
443269
203445
233660
312130
462791
96265
80303
378567
134508

174849

380756

New Track Record (1:50.854) for ITA by Jeff Wasilko, (1:54.618) for EP by Joseph Boruch.

New Track Record (1:56.402) for FP by Laurent Fumex and (1:58.597) for IT7 by Drew Young.

New Track Record (1:59.234) for HP by Brian Mushnick.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

1995 Mazda Miata/R
1998 Plymouth Neor
1995 Mazda Miata M
1988 BMW 325is/Wt
1972 MG B/Blue

2003 Honda S2000/
1990 Mazda Miata/B
1979 Mazda RX-7/bl
1990 Honda CRX Si/
1990 Volkswagen go
1987 Volkswagen Sc
1980 Mazda RX-7/bl
1984 Mazda RX-7/W
1979 Mazda RX7/Ice
1984 Mazda RX7/BIu
Acura Integra/Black-
1982 Mazda RX7/Re

1986 Honda CRX/rec

Mazda Miata/Blu/blk

Best Lap by

Motorsport HT
M Squared Rac
Image 4; DFor
marycurtinproc
laurane medice
Annie Boruch
NSG East Cons
My Wallet

Like Father Lik

Brians garge; ¢

R&S Redco

Kid's Inheritan

Kickbacks and
Pipe Dreams M
FutoFab.com

Hoosier

Guardian Ange

20.501 73.732

1:50.854

74.693

#08 - Jeff Wasilko

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-22 16:44:35

Orbits

www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 8 - FA-B-C-E-F-M, CFC, NCF, FS, P1

Race 1 15-R-3636-S
Race (14:00 and 1 Laps) started at 16:35:51

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

Best Tm Hometown

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff
1 #84 1 P1 Keegan Van Sicklen NER 10 1:34.430
2 #13 1 FB Douglas Hertz NYR 10 2.867  1:34.742
3 #17 2 FB Kevin Boeckle NER 10 34.921 1:37.546
4 #02 1 FC Fred Bross NER 10  36.625  1:38.222
5 #4 1 FS Dennis McCarthy NER 10  38.864  1:38.709
6 #46 1 CFC Douglas Rocco NER 10 39.151 1:38.727
7 #99 1 FF Dexter Czuba NER 10 1:05.176 1:41.424
8 #36 2 FF Steve Roux NER 10 1:26.710 1:43.075
s  #61 2 FC Steven Frederick NER 9 1lap  1:45.398
Announcements

Time of Race 15:58.919 Time Posted 1656

Time Final 1740

2015-08-22 15:30

Member_ID Make-Model

Sponsor

Medfield MA 321161
Mount Kisco NY 432471
Norwalk CT 338320

Essex Junction VT 274682

Hartsdale NY 249921
Sandisfield MA 134246_1
Hollis NH 469621

New Fairfield CT 197647

Chicopee MA 311634

2009 Stohr WF1/silv
Elan DP04/red

2008 Elan Elan DBO-
2002 Van Diemen R¥
1995 Van Diemen R
1995 VANDIEMAN R
1998 Van Diemen R
2012 Wyvern SR1/B

1997 Van Diemen R}

New Track Record (1:34.430) for P1 by Keegan Van Sicklen and (1:34.742) for FB by Douglas Hertz.
New Track Record (1:38.222) for FC by Fred Bross.
New Track Record (1:41.424) for FF by Dexter Czuba.

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

Independent F
Sunrise Solar ¢
calasanz

Import Car Wo

JAGERMEISTEF

Greenfield Imp

2.867

86.347

1:34.430

87.684 #84 - Keegan Van Sicklen

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-22 17:37:58
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New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE
Sunday Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

Pos No. PIC Class
1 #6 1 GT1
2 #18 1 GT2
3 #22 2 GT1
4 #35 1 ITE
5 #14 1 AS
6 #59 2 ITE
7 #64 3 ITE
8 #80 2 GT2
9 #24 1 T2

10 #54 4 ITE

11 #72 5 ITE

12 #47 6 ITE

13 #48 2 AS

Name

Region verall BestTm

Douglas Valley
Dave Maynard
Ted Sullivan
Anthony Kalkandis
Daniel Cianci
Michael Goulde
Robert Tucker
Maurizio Cerasoli
Peter (Tony) Lewis
Jeff Campbell
Peter A Lombardo
John Tirrell

Duncan Milne

NER

NER

NER

MHR

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

1

1:

1:

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

N

144,556

46.025

48.730

:49.903

:50.930

:51.005

:51.035

:53.397

:55.572

:56.938

:58.606

:58.613

:02.544

Diff Member_ID

Hometown

Make-Model

H N
H B
H N

Sponsor

1.469

4.174

5.347

6.374

6.449

6.479

8.841

11.016

12.382

14.050

14.057

17.988

135620
321721
15988

322756
438076
292677
335364
341191
474325
413445
474257
210624

332510

Enfield CT

Hudson NH

Hampton CT

New York NY

New Britain CT
Needham Heights MA
Durham NH

Medford MA
Bowdoinham ME
East Longmeadow MA
Rocky Hill CT
Cohasset MA

Durham CT

2003 Ford Mustang Cobre
2000 BMW 330/orange
Chevrolet Camaro/Red
1986 Porsche 944 Turbo/!
1990 Chevrolet Camaro/E
1996 BMW 328is/Black
1973 Porsche 911/Green
Porsche 944 Turbo/orangt
2013 Chevrolet Camaro/F
1990 Porsche 964/Grey
2013 Fiat Abarth/Red
2014 Fiat Abarth 500/Wh

1986 Ford Mustang/Greet

Catang Motore
3D Auto Work
Big Boys Toys

Rennmeister

MCRacing

Taknology

Lombardo Mot
Independent F

na

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 2 - ITB, ITR, ITS, T4, ITEZ, SPU
Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

.

Pos No. PIC Class
1 #50 1 ITR
2 #73 2 ITR
3 #17 1 SPU
4 #7 1 T4
5 #51 3 ITR
6 #0 1 ITB
7 #2 2 ITB
8 #82 1 ITS
9 #33 1 ITEZ

10 #72 2 ITEZ

11 #31 3 ITB

12 #67 4 ITB

13 #47 3 ITEZ

14 #65 5 ITB

15 #35 6 ITB

16 #58 2 T4

17 #14 2 ITS

Name

Region verall BestTm

Stephen Blethen
Mark Ketenci
Joseph A. Boruch III
Jared Lendrum
Raymond Blethen
Zachary Kelly

Nat Wentworth
Robert Blake
Rebecca Harvey
Peter A Lombardo
Jacob Hart

Eli Garrett

John Tirrell

Paul Curran
Christian Blake
William Dergosits

Glenn Lawton

NER

NER

NNJ

MHR

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

MHR

NER

1:

1:

1:

2

50.590

50.785

52.668

:54.422

:55.221

:55.795

:55.912

:56.679

:58.496

:58.748

:58.925

:59.053

:59.618

:00.083

:03.101

:06.586

:45.271

_
o B

Diff Member_ID Hometown Make-Model Sponsor
270387 Suncook NH 2004 Mazda RX8/Blue/Gr RSTPerforman
0.195 465802 Strafford NH 2000 BMW 328 ci/blue 3D Autoworks
2.078 262853_3 Waterbury CT 2003 Honda S2000/Yellov JAB Racing
3.832 339116 Queensbury NY 2013 Subaru BRZ/Black North Country
4.631 270386 Londonderry NH 2004 Mazda RX8/Blue/Or RST Performal
5.205 222249 5 Milford MA 1998 Volkswagen Golf/Ye Precision Motc
5.322 288966_0 Westbrook CT 1971 Volvo 142/white Eriksson Indu:
6.089 304114 Weare NH 1990 Mazda RX-7/white/t Granite State
7.906 486416 Acton MA 1995 Mazda Miata/Blue
8.158 474257 Rocky Hill CT 2013 Fiat Abarth/Red Lombardo Mot
8.335 423509 Millville MA 1999 Volkswagen Golf/Ye Precision Motc
8.463 233891 Sturbridge MA 1985 Volkswagen Scirocc:  Shine Racing ¢
9.028 210624 Cohasset MA 2014 Fiat Abarth 500/Wh Independent F
9.493 217580 Sunderland MA Honda civic hb/white
12.511 484189 Milford MA 1985 Volkswagen Golf/WI Precision Motc
15.996 431768 Berne NY 2008 Subaru Impreza/Wt  North Country
54.681 289887_1 Weare NH 1989 Mazda RX-7/white/t Granite State

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 3 - SM, SM5, SMT, T3, B Spec
Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

.

Pos No. PIC Class
1 #9 1 SM
2 #70 2 SM
3 #58 3 SM
4 #91 4 SM
5 129 5 SM
6 #80 6 SM
7 #13 7 SM
8 #19 8 SM
o #77 9 sM

10 #30 10 sMm

11 #07 11 sMm

12 #83 12 sMm

13 #05 13 sm

14 #5171 14 sm

15 #04 15 swm

16 #06 16 sM

17 #36 1 T3

18 #24 17 sMm

19 #38 18 sMm

20 #8 19 sm

21 144 20 swm

22 #89 21 sm

23 #3 22 sm

Name

Region verall BestTm

Jesse Schmidt
Jimmy Locke
Doug Fambrough
David Quinlan
John Raudat
Jason Daoust
Robert Reed
Shelby Churchill
Richard Astacio
Tom Bogar
Kenneth Burtt
Xiang Li
Dwayne Bennett
Skip Day

John Mason
Jeff Longo
Derrick Reade
Morgan Duffy
Hunter Bogar
Linda Lemelin
Dave Kuchrawy
Wendy Cappola

Charles Tanck

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

FLR

1:

1:

1:

51.617

52.375

52.994

:53.715

:53.996

:54.000

:54.105

:54.217

:54.235

:54.404

:54.523

:54.594

:54.736

:55.768

:55.817

:55.983

:57.078

:57.632

:58.505

:59.093

:59.459

:04.596

:14.608

Diff Member_ID

Hometown

Make-Model

_
o B

Sponsor

0.758

1.377

2.098

2.379

2.383

2.488

2.600

2.618

2.787

2.906

2.977

3.119

4.151

4.200

4.366

5.461

6.015

6.888

7.476

7.842

12.979

22.991

432037
352051
339030
380756
460476
377309
468246
338162
465698
198661
378628
474873
371522
305504_1
349934
314611_1
352140
369246
453462
225128
480254
465740

384554

Fitzwilliam NH
Pittsfield NH

Boston MA

Cohasset MA

Chester CT

Auburn NH

West Suffield CT
Gilmanton Iron Works
Stamford CT

KEENE NH

Portland CT

Bethel ME
Harwinton CT
Bethel ME

New Milford CT
Greenfield MA
Southborough MA
KEENE NH

Carver MA
Hopedale MA
Fiskdale MA

Rochester NY

1990 Mazda Miata/Red
1995 Mazda Miata/rusty
1992 Mazda Miata/light b
Mazda Miata/Blu/blk/org
1999 Mazda Miata/Blue/C
1997 Mazda MX-5/red
2001 Mazda Miata/Green
1996 Mazda Miata/Black
2001 Mazda Mx-5/Silver/
1995 Mazda Miata/Black
1999 Mazda Miata/blue/r
1996 Mazda Spec Miata/
1999 Mazda Miata/Black
1999 Mazda Miata/blue/b
1996 Mazda Miata/red/wt
1993 Mazda Miata/red
Dodge Neon srt4/silver
1992 Mazda Miata/Black
1990 Mazda Miata/red
1999 Mazda Miata/green
1999 Mazda Miata/Black
1999 Mazda Miata/Blue

1990 Mazda Miata/Yellow

Rossini Racing
NorthEast Ear
Flatout Motors

Guardian Ange

Masy Systems

LTD Racing

Astacio Plumb
AUTEX MAZD#

LTD Racing

LTD Racing
DayDesign
LTD Racing
LTD Racing / |
Brown Motors
HWI Motorspo
Autex Mazda

Mazda

She Racing

Lakeside Tool

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:.l:,

Official Race 2 Grid Ssaiiiie
ThompsonSpeedway

A New Beginning
Group 4 - SRF, SRF3, EVSR Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S) . ......

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region verall BestTm Diff Member_ID Hometown Make-Model Sponsor

1 #36 1 SRF3  Kevin Treffeisen NER 1:47.767 347011 Unadilla NY 1986 Ford SRF3/Green A. Treffeisen g
2 #O 2 SRF3 James Regan NER 1:48.083 0.316 67706_1 Longmeadow MA Spec Racer Ford/blue www.permitlin
3 #12 3 SRF3  Steve Introne NER 1:48.747 0.980 180337 Oxford CT 1986 SCCA Enterprises S Franklin Ford;
4 $#77 1 SRF  Jeffrey Lehner MHR 1:49.218 1.451 307933 Johnstown NY 1998 Ford Spec Racer/Re Johnstown Au
5 #22 2 SRF Lee McNeish NER 1:49.341 1.574 283172 Southbury CT Spec Racer Ford/Red

6 #7 3 SRF  Jack Lehner MHR 1:49.883 2.116 480398 Johnstown NY Ford SRF/RED Johnstown Auf
7 #3 4 SRF John Tllich NER 1:50.012 2.245 299053 Hampstead NH 1995 SCCA Enterprises S Control Applic
8 #42 4 SRF3  Miguel Fidalgo NER 1:51.617 3.850 402733 Boston MA Spec Racer Ford 851/blue

9 #17 5 SRF  Don Kahn NER 1:51.866 4.099 201995 Colrain MA SCCA Enterprises SRF/BIz

10 #66 6 SRF Bill Watts NER 1:51.959 4.192 320717 Harvard MA 2000 Spec Racer Ford/rec EMC VMAX3

11 #20 7 SRF  Steve Owens NER 1:52.127 4.360 351754 Hudson NH 2004 SCCA SRF/Yellow/Bl Finish Line Prc

12 #85 8 SRF  Chris Andrews NER 1:53.747 5.980 471370 Wilton CT SCCA Enterprises Spec R:

13 #62 9 SRF  Mark Saviet NER 1:53.835 6.068 48669_1 Sutton MA Spec Racer Ford/blue/blar  DADDYLUBE -
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
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New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 5 - SSM, SM2, STU, STL

Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

.

_
o B

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region verall BestTm Diff Member_ID Hometown Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 SM2 Jesse Schmidt NER 1:52.309 432037 Fitzwilliam NH 1990 Mazda Miata/Red Rossini Racing
2 #70 2 SM2  Jimmy Locke NER 1:52.340 0.031 352051 Pittsfield NH 1995 Mazda Miata/rusty ~ NorthEast Ear
3 #58 3 SM2  Doug Fambrough NER 1:52.473 0.164 339030 Boston MA 1992 Mazda Miata/light b Flatout Motors
4 #91 1 STL David Quinlan NER 1:53.158 0.849 380756 Cohasset MA Mazda Miata/Blu/blk/org  Guardian Ange
5 #16 2 STL  Rob Sturgis NER 1:53.322 1.013 96185 Ashland MA 1999 Mazda Miata/Grey/f G&M Services,
6 #80 4 SM2  Jason Daoust NER 1:53.497 1.188 377309 Auburn NH 1997 Mazda MX-5/red Masy Systems
7 #30 5 SM2 Tom Bogar NER 1:53.571 1.262 198661 KEENE NH 1995 Mazda Miata/Black  AUTEX MAZD#
8 #95 3 STL  Kenneth Payson NER 1:53.584 1.275 24928 Rutland MA 1999 Mazda Miata/red Hoosier; Red L
9 #07 1 STU  Kenneth Burtt NER 1:53.667 1.358 378628 Portland CT 1999 Mazda Miata/Blue/R LTD Racing

10 #05 2 STU  Dwayne Bennett NER 1:53.691 1.382 371522 Bethel ME 1999 Mazda Miata/Black  LTD Racing

11 #13 3 STU  Robert Reed NER 1:53.696 1.387 468246 West Suffield CT 2001 Mazda Miata/Green  LTD Racing

12 # 19 6 SM2  Shelby Churchill NER 1:54.286 1.977 338162 Gilmanton Iron Works 1996 Mazda Miata/Black

13 #00 7 SM2  Nathan Gardella NER 1:55.231 2.922 279425 Concord MA 1990 Mazda Miata/Blue NSG East Con

14 #08 8 SM2  RobertKarl Jr. MHR 1:55.370 3.061 334934 Ballston Lake NY 1995 Mazda Miata/Yellow BK Motorsport

15 #18 9 SM2  EvanKarl MHR 1:55.802 3.493 347629 Ballston Lake NY 1997 Mazda Miata/White  BK Motorsport

16 #(06 10 SM2  Jefflongo NER 1:56.363 4.054 314611_1 New Milford CT 1993 Mazda Miata/red LTD Racing / N

17 #33 4 STU  Rebecca Harvey NER 1:56.482 4.173 486416 Acton MA 1995 Mazda Miata/Blue

18 #25 11 SM2 Katie Day NER 1:56.618 4.309 305504_3 Medford MA 1997 Mazda Miata/Blue/Y DayDesign

19 #2(0 12 SM2  RobertKarl MHR 1:57.414 5.105 334935 Troy NY 1990 Mazda Miata/White  BK Motorsport

20 #38 13 SM2  HunterBogar NER 1:57.828 5.519 453462 KEENE NH 1990 Mazda Miata/red Autex Mazda

21 #24 14 SM2  Morgan Duffy NER 1:58.675 6.366 369246 Southborough MA 1992 Mazda Miata/Black ~ HWI Motorspo

22 #4(0 15 SM2  IanProut NER 2:00.531 8.222 101 Deep River CT 1992 Mazda Miata/RED www.scdal.co

23 #89 4 STL Wendy Cappola NER 2:04.196 11.887 465740 Fiskdale MA 1999 Mazda Miata/Blue She Racing

24 #66 16 SM2 Ronald Buckler NER 2:08.934 16.625 440949 Sherborn MA 1991 Mazda Miata/blue/w Ruane & Fathe

25 #77 1 SSM  Paul Perry NER 2:17.609 25.300 351105 Loudon NH 1990 Mazda Miata/red Uncle Paul

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:.l:,

Official Race 2 Grid Ssaiiiie
ThompsonSpeedway

A New Beginning
Group 6 - FV, F5, FST, F6 Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S) . ......

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region verall BestTm Diff Member_ID Hometown Make-Model Sponsor
1 05 1 FV Nicholas Galuardi NER 1:49.444 270535 Queensbury NY Caldwell D-13/red Barrtune Racir
2 79 2 FV John Petillo NER 1:50.761 1.317 374808 Acton MA 1992 Speedsport V/white Petillo Racing
3 3 3 FV Mike Sampson NER 1:50.863 1.419 190947 Natick MA 2000 Adams Aero/Blue
4 61 4 FV Walter Popiak NER 1:52.842 3.398 464857 Thompson CT 1995 CITATION 95V/RED  LANGLAIS GR!
5 75 5 FV Kevin O'Day NER 1:53.200 3.756 466571 Salem MA 1971 Caldwell D-13/Blue; Gulf
6 71 6 FV Jeffrey Adams NER 1:53.506 4.062 473812 Putnam CT 1989 campbell motorspor napa auto par
7 32 7 FV Thomas Kenney NER 1:55.048 5.604 446810 Westfield MA 1985 Predator P-3/Red
8 20 8 FV Thomas Galuardi NER 2:03.589 14.145 34126 Killingworth CT Barrcar 004/Red AND/Barrtune
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
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New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 7 - ITA, IT7, ITC, EP, FP, HP, GTL
Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

.

Pos No. PIC Class
1 #08 1 ITA
2 #96 2 ITA
3 #42 3 ITA
4 ##17 1 EP
5 #49 2 EP
6 #84 4 ITA
7 #00 5 ITA
8 #6 1 FP
9 #62 1 IT7

10 #21 2 IT7

11 #01 1 HP

12 #90 6 ITA

13 #39 2 HP

14 #35 3 177

15 #15 4 IT7

16 #81 5 IT7

17 #67 3 HP

18 #71 6 IT7

DNS #9O1 7 ITA

Region verall BestTm

Name
Jeff Wasilko NER
Matt Rowe NER
Jeff Baker NER
Joseph Boruch NER
Don Stevenson NER
John Branscombe 11 NER
Nathan Gardella NER
Laurent Fumex NER
Drew Young NER
Dave Patten NER
Brian Mushnick NER
David Colbey GLN
Fred White NER
Paul DeYeso NER
Richard Patullo NER
JB Swan NER
Matthew Baldoni NER
Jack Burrows WDC
David Quinlan NER

1:

1:

1:

50.854

53.026

53.414

:54.618

:55.164

:55.769

:55.970

:56.402

:58.597

:59.209

:59.234

:59.331

:01.631

:02.204

:02.299

:02.382

:02.455

112.883

Diff Member_ID

Hometown

Make-Model

_
o B

Sponsor

2.172

2.560

3.764

4.310

4.915

5.116

5.548

7.743

8.355

8.380

8.477

10.777

11.350

11.445

11.528

11.601

22.029

434178
260131
463687
262853_1
393728
378567
279425
359678
147496
134508
203445
443269
174849
462791
96265
312130
233660
80303

380756

Wilmington MA
Enfield CT
Wilton NH
Waterbury CT
Charlestown MA
Rochester NH
Concord MA
Madison CT
Loudon NH
Dunbarton NH
Norfolk MA
Utica NY
Abington MA
Londonderry NH
Hampden MA
Braintree MA
Cheshire CT
Harrisonburg Va

Cohasset MA

1995 Mazda Miata/Red/W
1998 Plymouth Neon/whi
1995 Mazda Miata MX5/B
2003 Honda S2000/Yellov
1988 BMW 325is/White
Acura Integra/Black-Red
1990 Mazda Miata/Blue
1972 MG B/Blue

1979 Mazda RX-7/blue
1982 Mazda RX7/Red / W
1990 Volkswagen golf/wh
1990 Honda CRX Si/Red
1986 Honda CRX/red/whi
1984 Mazda RX-7/White
1979 Mazda RX7/Ice blue
1980 Mazda RX-7/blue
1987 Volkswagen Scirocc
1984 Mazda RX7/Blue

Mazda Miata/Blu/blk/org

Motorsport HT
M Squared Ra
Image 4; DFol
Annie Boruch
marycurtinpro
Pipe Dreams |
NSG East Con
laurane medic
My Wallet
FutoFab.com
Brians garge;
Like Father Lik
Hoosier

Kid's Inheritar

R&S Redco

Kickbacks and

Guardian Ange

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Grid

New England
Road Racing
Championship

i ,_ﬁﬂh‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Group 8 - FA-B-C-E-F-M, CFC, NCF, FS, P1

Race 2 Grid (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles

.

Pos No. PIC Class
1 #84 1 P1
2 #17 1 FB
3 #02 1 FC
4 #4 1 Fs
5 #46 1 CFC
6 #99 1 FF
7 #36 2 FF
8 #61 2 FC

Name

Region verall BestTm

Keegan Van Sicklen
Kevin Boeckle

Fred Bross

Dennis McCarthy
Douglas Rocco
Dexter Czuba
Steve Roux

Steven Frederick

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

NER

1:

1:

1:

34.430

37.546

38.222

:38.709

:38.727

141.424

:43.075

:45.398

_
o B

Diff Member_ID Hometown Make-Model Sponsor

321161 Medfield MA 2009 Stohr WF1/silver Independent F

3.116 338320 Norwalk CT 2008 Elan Elan DBO4/blu  calasanz

3.792 274682 Essex Junction VT 2002 Van Diemen RF02/E  Import Car Wc

4.279 249921 Hartsdale NY 1995 Van Diemen RF-95/

4.297 134246_1 Sandisfield MA 1995 VANDIEMAN RF94/C JAGERMEISTE

6.994 469621 Hollis NH 1998 Van Diemen RF98/E

8.645 197647 New Fairfield CT 2012 Wyvern SR1/Black

10.968 311634 Chicopee MA 1997 Van Diemen RF-97/ Greenfield Im|

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Race 2 Result s
ThompsonSpeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 2 (15-R-3637-S) 2015-08;23 08:30gmy ......

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 8:40:50

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #6 1 GT1 Douglas Valley NER 8 1:42.920 Enfield CT 135620 2003 Ford Mustang ( Catang Motors
2 #18 1 GT2 Dave Maynard NER 8 21.214 1:44.500 Hudson NH 321721 2000 BMW 330/oran 3D Auto Works
3 #80 2 GT2 Maurizio Cerasoli NER 8 38.979 1:48.445 Medford MA 341191 Porsche 944 Turbo/o MCRacing
4 #64 1 ITE Robert Tucker NER 8 39.712 1:48.747 Durham NH 335364 1973 Porsche 911/G
5 #35 2 ITE Anthony Kalkandis MHR 8 40.224 1:48.337 New York NY 322756 1986 Porsche 944 T. Rennmeister
6 #59 3 ITE Michael Goulde NER 8 43.248 1:48.880 Needham Heights 292677 1996 BMW 328is/Blc
7 #24 1 T2 Peter (Tony) Lewis NER 8 1:10.179 1:52.237 Bowdoinham ME 474325 2013 Chevrolet Cam Taknology
8 #54 4 ITE Jeff Campbell NER 8 1:47.775  1:57.035 East Longmeadow 413445 1990 Porsche 964/G
9  #48 1 AS Duncan Milne NER 7 1lap  2:01.261 Durham CT 332510 1986 Ford Mustang/' na
10 #22 2 GT1 Ted Sullivan NER 3 5 Laps 1:43.766 Hampton CT 15988 Chevrolet Camaro/R  Big Boys Toys
Announcements

Time of Race: 14:03.756 Time Posted 0900 Time Final 0943
New Track Record (1:52.237) for T2 by Peter (Tony) Lewis and (1:48.337) for ITE by Anthony Kalkandis
New Track Record (1:42.920) for GT1 by Douglas Valley and (1:44.500) for GT2 by Dave Maynard.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
21.214 78.506 1:42.920 80.451 #6 - Douglas Valley
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv
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New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Result

New England

Road Racing

Championship
Presented by

Thompsonspeedway r;

Sorted on Laps |

H N
H E B
BN

IA New Beginning

| Group 2 - ITB, ITR, ITS, T4, ITEZ, SPU
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)
Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 9:19:44

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 08:50.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #50 1 ITR Stephen Blethen NER 8 1:49.038 Suncook NH 270387 2004 Mazda RX8/BIL  RSTPerformanc
2 #17 1 SPU  Joseph A. Boruch III ~ NNJ 8 17.622  1:51.191 Waterbury CT 262853_3 2003 Honda S2000/° JAB Racing
3 #73 2 ITR Mark Ketenci NER 8 18.314 1:48.991 Strafford NH 465802 2000 BMW 328 ci/bl 3D Autoworks
4  #51 3 ITR Raymond Blethen NER 8 26.616  1:53.300 Londonderry NH 270386 2004 Mazda RX8/BIL  RST Performan
5 #O 1 ITB Zachary Kelly NER 8 33.787 1:53.924 Milford MA 222249_5 1998 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motot
6 #14 1 ITS Glenn Lawton NER 8  43.290  1:52.852 Weare NH 289887_1 1989 Mazda RX-7/wl Granite State |
7 #2 2 ITB Nat Wentworth NER 8 45.312 1:53.667 Westbrook CT 288966_0 1971 Volvo 142/whit  Eriksson Indus
8 #31 3 ITB Jacob Hart NER 8 53.753 1:55.416 Millville MA 423509 1999 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motor
9 #33 1 ITEZ  Rebecca Harvey NER 8 1:07.831 1:57.306 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B
10 #67 4 ITB Eli Garrett NER 8 1:08.253 1:57.111 Sturbridge MA 233891 1985 Volkswagen Sc  Shine Racing S
11 #65 5 ITB Paul Curran NER 8 1:20.442  1:59.444 Sunderland MA 217580 Honda civic hb/white
12 #35 6 ITB Christian Blake NER 8 1:36.560 2:01.331 Milford MA 484189 1985 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motor
13 #58 1 T4 William Dergosits MHR 8 1:58.373 2:03.087 Berne NY 431768 2008 Subaru Imprez  North Country
14 #47 2 ITEZ  John Tirrell NER 1 7 Laps Cohasset MA 210624 2014 Fiat Abarth 501 Independent F
Announcements

Time of Race: 14:49.144 Time Posted 0940 Time Final 1015
New Track Record (1:51.191) for SPU by Joseph A. Boruch III and (1:48.991) for ITR by Mark Ketenci.
New Track Record (1:57.306) for ITEZ by Rebecca Harvey and (1:53.667) for ITB by Nat Wentworth.
New Track Record (1:52.852) for ITS by Glenn Lawton.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm

Best Speed Best Lap by

17.622 74.499
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

1:48.991 75.970 #73 - Mark Ketenci

Orbits

www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 10:13:58



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Race 2 Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 3 - SM, SM5, SMT, T3, B Spec

Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 9:51:25

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 09:20.

L
H B
H N

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 SM Jesse Schmidt NER 7 1:50.038 Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing
2 #58 2 SM Doug Fambrough NER 7 4.564 1:50.577 Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/lir  Flatout Motorsj
3 #70 3 SM Jimmy Locke NER 7 5.581 1:50.961 Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/rt  NorthEast Eart
4 #129 4 SM John Raudat NER 7 8.533  1:51.740 Chester CT 460476 1999 Mazda Miata/B
5 #80 5 SM Jason Daoust NER 7 17.400 1:52.779 Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems/
6 #19 6 SM Shelby Churchill NER 7 20.888 1:53.461 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B
7 #30 7 SM Tom Bogar NER 7 21.423 1:53.355 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B AUTEX MAZDA
8 #13 8 SM Robert Reed NER 7 21.608 1:53.407 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing
9 #05 9 SM Dwayne Bennett NER 7 22.212 1:53.068 Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing

10 #83 10 sMm Xiang Li NER 7  26.210  1:53.352 474873 1996 Mazda Spec Mi

11 #07 11 SM Kenneth Burtt NER 7 27.467 1:53.777 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/b  LTD Racing

12 #04 12 SM John Mason NER 7 33.081 1:54.241 Bethel ME 349934 1996 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing

13 #06 13 SM Jeff Longo NER 7 36.072 1:55.208 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing / M

14 #36 1 T3 Derrick Reade NER 7 50.677 1:56.233 Greenfield MA 352140 Dodge Neon srt4/sily  Brown Motors

15 #38 14 SM Hunter Bogar NER 7 52.283 1:57.319 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Autex Mazda

16 144 15 sm Dave Kuchrawy NER 7 53.596  1:57.426 Hopedale MA 480254 1999 Mazda Miata/B

17 #9171 16 SM Nathan Gardella NER 7 53.946  1:58.360 Concord MA 279425 1990 Mazda Miata/B NSG East Cons

18 #8 17 SM Linda Lemelin NER 7 1:16.256 2:00.197 Carver MA 225128 1999 Mazda Miata/g Mazda

19 #89 18 SM Wendy Cappola NER 7 1:26.017 2:02.085 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing

20 #3 19 SM Charles Tanck FLR 7 2:13.976 2:09.176 Rochester NY 384554 1990 Mazda Miata/Y  Lakeside Tool

Announcements

Time of Race: 13:53.880 Time Posted 1010 Time Final 1042

New Track Record (1:50.038) for SM by Jesse Schmidt.

New Track Record (1:56.233) for T3 by Derrick Reade.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
4.564 69.506 1:50.038 75.247 #9 - Jesse Schmidt

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 10:40:34
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Race 2 Result s
ThompsonSpeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

Group 4 - SRF, SRF3, EVSR Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ..;.;.
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S 2015-08-23 09:45. . . .

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 10:17:48

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #36 1 SRF3  Kevin Treffeisen NER 8 1:45.459 Unadilla NY 347011 1986 Ford SRF3/Gre A. Treffeisen &
2 #O 2 SRF3 James Regan NER 8 0.126 1:45.115 Longmeadow MA 67706_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  www.permitlinl
3 #12 3 SRF3  Steve Introne NER 8 0.287 1:47.079 Oxford CT 180337 1986 SCCA Enterpri¢  Franklin Ford; |
4 #42 4 SRF3  Miguel Fidalgo NER 8 25.062 1:50.082 Boston MA 402733 Spec Racer Ford 851
5 #7 1 SRF Jack Lehner MHR 8 25.594 1:49.861 Johnstown NY 480398 Ford SRF/RED Johnstown Aut
6 #17 2 SRF  Don Kahn NER 8  25.673  1:49.954 Colrain MA 201995 SCCA Enterprises SF
7 #66 3 SRF Bill Watts NER 8 26.501 1:50.291 Harvard MA 320717 2000 Spec Racer For EMC VMAX3
8 #20 4 SRF Steve Owens NER 8 33.550 1:50.537 Hudson NH 351754 2004 SCCA SRF/Yellc  Finish Line Pro
9 #85 5 SRF  Chris Andrews NER 8  46.808  1:52.350 Wilton CT 471370 SCCA Enterprises SE
10 #62 6 SRF Mark Saviet NER 8 54.722 1:52.869 Sutton MA 48669_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  DADDYLUBE -
11 #3 7 SRF John Illich NER 8 Laps Hampstead NH 299053 1995 SCCA Enterpris  Control Applica
Announcements

Time of Race: 14:25.776 Time Posted 1038 Time Final 1110
New Track Record (1:45.115) for SRF3 by James Regan.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by

0.126 76.509 1:45.115 78.771 #0 - James Regan
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 11:06:18



New England Region

A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Result

New England

Road Racing

Championship
Presented by

Thompsonspeedway r;

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 5 - SSM, SM2, STU, STL
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)

.
H N

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 10:10.

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 10:42:34

H B
H N

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 SsM2 Jesse Schmidt NER 8 1:50.514  Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing
2 #70 2 SM2 Jimmy Locke NER 8 4.180 1:51.363 Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/rt  NorthEast Eart
3 #95 1 STL Kenneth Payson NER 8 8.577 1:51.037 Rutland MA 24928 1999 Mazda Miata/r¢  Hoosier; Red L
4 # 16 2 STL Rob Sturgis NER 8 9.414 1:51.411 Ashland MA 96185 1999 Mazda Miata/G G&M Services/
5 #30 3 SM2 Tom Bogar NER 8 13.876 1:51.934 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B  AUTEX MAZDA
6 #07 1 STU Kenneth Burtt NER 8 14.508 1:51.665 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/B LTD Racing
7 #05 2 STU Dwayne Bennett NER 8 16.387 1:52.019 Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing
8 #13 3 STU Robert Reed NER 8 16.592 1:52.080 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing
9 #80 4 SM2 Jason Daoust NER 8 17.949 1:52.442 Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems/
10 #19 5 SM2  Shelby Churchill NER 8  27.571 1:53.407 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B
11 #18 6 SM2 Evan Karl MHR 8 33.652 1:53.373 Ballston Lake NY 347629 1997 Mazda Miata/\W BK Motorsport:
12 #08 7 SM2 Robert Karl Jr. MHR 8 38.197 1:53.686 Ballston Lake NY 334934 1995 Mazda Miata/Y: BK Motorsport:
13 #06 8 SM2 Jeff Longo NER 8 40.906 1:54.788 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢  LTD Racing / M
14 #91 3 STL Nathan Gardella NER 8 43.763 1:54.820 Concord MA 279425 1990 Mazda Miata/B NSG East Cons
15 #33 4 STU Rebecca Harvey NER 8 47.217 1:55.677 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B
16 #20 9 SM2 Robert Karl MHR 8 48.080 1:55.757 Troy NY 334935 1990 Mazda Miata/W BK Motorsport:
17 #38 10 SM2 Hunter Bogar NER 8 55.969 1:56.111 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Autex Mazda
18 #89 4 STL Wendy Cappola NER 8 1:33.349 2:01.026 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing
19 #66 11 SM2 Ronald Buckler NER 8 2:03.903 2:04.506 Sherborn MA 440949 1991 Mazda Miata/b Ruane & Fathel
20  #77 1 SSM  Paul Perry NER 7 1lap  2:14.318 Loudon NH 351105 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Uncle Paul
21 #58 12 SM2 Doug Fambrough NER 4 4 Laps 1:51.553 Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/lir  Flatout Motorsj
22 #1314 13 SM2  Keith Knickerbocker ~ NER 2 6 Laps  2:06.014 Ivoryton CT 460238 Mazda Miata/black
Announcements
Time of Race: 14:51.530 Time Posted 1102 Time Final 1135

New Track Record (1:50.514) for SM2 by Jesse Schmidt and (2:14.318) for SSM by Paul Perry.
New Track Record (1:51.665) for STU by Kenneth Burtt.
New Track Record (1:51.037) for STL by Kenneth Payson.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm

Best Speed Best Lap by

4.180 74.299 1:50.514 74.923 #9 - Jesse Schmidt

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: NEDiv

Printed: 2015-08-23 11:32:34



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Race 2 Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 6 - FV, F5, FST, F6
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 11:06:44

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 10:30.

L
H B
H N

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 05 1 FV Nicholas Galuardi NER 8 1:48.884 Queensbury NY 270535 Caldwell D-13/red Barrtune Racin
2 79 2 FV John Petillo NER 8 3.476 1:49.451 Acton MA 374808 1992 Speedsport V/1  Petillo Racing
3 3 3 FV Mike Sampson NER 8 16.625 1:51.029 Natick MA 190947 2000 Adams Aero/BI
4 61 4 FV Walter Popiak NER 8 27.208 1:51.945 Thompson CT 464857 1995 CITATION 95V, LANGLAIS GRC
5 71 5 FV Jeffrey Adams NER 8 46.408 1:52.115 Putnam CT 473812 1989 campbell moto napa auto part
6 20 6 FV Thomas Galuardi NER 8 1:45.971 2:01.668 Killingworth CT 34126 Barrcar 004/Red AND/Barrtune
7 32 7 FV Thomas Kenney NER 7 1 Lap 1:54.155 Westfield MA 446810 1985 Predator P-3/R
Announcements
Time of Race: 14:38.783 Time Posted 1125 Time Final 1202
New Track Record (1:48.884) for FV by Nicholas Galuardi.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
3.476 75.377 1:48.884 76.044 05 - Nicholas Galuardi
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 12:01:02
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New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Race 2 Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted

Group 7 - ITA, IT7, ITC, EP, FP, HP, GTL
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)
Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 11:30:07

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 10:55.

H B
H N

on Lapsl

.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #08 1 ITA Jeff Wasilko NER 8 1:49.737 Wilmington MA 434178 1995 Mazda Miata/R  Motorsport HT
2 #17 1 EP Joseph Boruch NER 8  17.409  1:52.748 Waterbury CT 262853_1 2003 Honda S2000/° Annie Boruch
3 #49 2 EP Don Stevenson NER 8 18.136 1:52.656 Charlestown MA 393728 1988 BMW 325is/Wt  marycurtinproc
4 #42 2 ITA Jeff Baker NER 8 21.343 1:53.246 Wilton NH 463687 1995 Mazda Miata M Image 4; DFor
5 #84 3 ITA John Branscombe II NER 8 22.270 1:53.732 Rochester NH 378567 Acura Integra/Black- Pipe Dreams M
6 #6 1 FP Laurent Fumex NER 8 28.621 1:52.575 Madison CT 359678 1972 MG B/Blue laurane medice
7 #96 4 ITA Matt Rowe NER 8  43.960  1:51.022 Enfield CT 260131 1998 Plymouth Neor M Squared Rac
8 #0 ]_ 1 HP Brian Mushnick NER 8 1:12.820 1:59.790 Norfolk MA 203445 1990 Volkswagen go Brians garge; ¢
9 #67 2 HP Matthew Baldoni NER 8 1:23.941 2:00.932 Cheshire CT 233660 1987 Volkswagen Sc

10  #81 1 IT7 JB Swan NER 8 1:33.975  2:02.083 Braintree MA 312130 1980 Mazda RX-7/bl  R&S Redco

11 #15 2 177 Richard Patullo NER 8 1:36.700  2:01.877 Hampden MA 96265 1979 Mazda RX7/Ice

12 #35 3 IT17 Paul DeYeso NER 8 1:37.227 2:01.354 Londonderry NH 462791 1984 Mazda RX-7/W  Kid's Inheritan

13 #71 4 177 Jack Burrows wDC 8 Laps Harrisonburg Va 80303 1984 Mazda RX7/BIL  Kickbacks and

Announcements

Time of Race: 14:55.232 Time Posted 1149 Time Final 1227

New Track Record (1:49.737) for ITA by Jeff Wasilko.

New Track Record (1:52.656) for EP by Don Stevenson.

New Track Record (1:52.575) for FP by Laurent Fumex.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
17.409 73.992 1:49.737 75.453 #08 - Jeff Wasilko

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 12:25:17
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New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Race 2 Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted

Group 8 - FA-B-C-E-F-M, CFC, NCF, FS, P1
Race 2 (15-R-3637-S)

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 11:58:03

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 11:20.

H B
H N

on Lapsl

.

Make-Model

Sponsor

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID
1 #84 1 P1 Keegan Van Sicklen NER 9 1:32.988 Medfield MA 321161
2 #02 1 FA Fred Bross NER 9 6.044  1:36.316 Essex Junction VT 274682
3 #46 1 FC Douglas Rocco NER 9 9.648  1:36.836 Sandisfield MA 134246_1
4 #4 1 FS Dennis McCarthy NER 9 37.291 1:38.421 Hartsdale NY 249921
5 #36 1 FF Steve Roux NER 9 1:03.351 1:42.513 New Fairfield CT 197647
6 #61 2 FC Steven Frederick NER 9 1:14.998  1:43.016 Chicopee MA 311634

Announcements

2009 Stohr WF1/silv
2002 Van Diemen R}
1995 VANDIEMAN R
1995 Van Diemen R
2012 Wyvern SR1/B

1997 Van Diemen R}

New Track Record (1:32.988) for P1 by Keegan Van Sicklen and (1:36.836) for FC by Douglas Rocco.
New Track Record (1:36.316) for FA by Fred Bross and (1:38.421) for FS by Dennis McCarthy.
Time of Race 14:31.994 Time Posted 1217

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Time Final 1255

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed Best Lap by

Independent F
Import Car Wo
JAGERMEISTEF

Greenfield Imp

6.044

85.459

1:32.988

89.044 #84 - Keegan Van Sicklen

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 12:54:37
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New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Sl ,_raﬁ'h‘y

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted

Group 1 - GT1-2-3, SPO, T1-2, ITE

Race 3 (15-R-3637-S)

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 13:00.

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 13:16:30

H B
H N

on Lapsl

.

Member_ID

Make-Model

Sponsor

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown
1 #6 1 GT1 Douglas Valley NER 8 1:42.867 Enfield CT
2 #18 1 GT2  Dave Maynard NER 8 4.265  1:43.766 Hudson NH
3 #22 2 GT1  Ted Sullivan NER 8  17.445  1:45.131 Hampton CT
4 #80 2 GT2  Maurizio Cerasoli NER 8  38.091  1:48.321 Medford MA
5 #64 1 ITE Robert Tucker NER 8 50.617  1:50.257 Durham NH
6 #35 2 ITE Anthony Kalkandis MHR 8  55.480  1:48.300 New York NY
7 #24 1 T2 Peter (Tony) Lewis NER 8 1:11.297  1:51.626 Bowdoinham ME
8 #54 3 ITE Jeff Campbell NER 8 1:48.771  1:57.167 East Longmeadow
9  #48 1 AS Duncan Milne NER 7 1lap  1:58.122 Durham CT
10 #47 4 ITE John Tirrell NER 7 llap  1:59.243 Cohasset MA
Not classified
DNS  #59 DNs ITE Michael Goulde NER DNS Needham Heights
Announcements

Time of Race: 13:58.336

Margin of Victory

Time Posted 1338
New Track Record (1:42.867) for GT1 by Douglas Valley and (1:43.766) for GT2 by Dave Maynard.
New Track Record (1:51.626) for T2 by Peter (Tony) Lewis.
New Track Record (1:48.300) for ITE by Anthony Kalkandis.

Avg. Speed

Time Final 1410

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

135620
321721
15988

341191
335364
322756
474325
413445
332510

210624

292677

2003 Ford Mustang (
2000 BMW 330/oran
Chevrolet Camaro/R
Porsche 944 Turbo/o
1973 Porsche 911/G
1986 Porsche 944 Tu
2013 Chevrolet Cam
1990 Porsche 964/G
1986 Ford Mustang/
2014 Fiat Abarth 50!

1996 BMW 328is/Ble

Best Lap by

Catang Motors
3D Auto Works
Big Boys Toys

MCRacing

Rennmeister

Taknology

na

Independent F

4.265

79.014

1:42.867

80.492

#6 - Douglas Valley

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 14:07:54
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Contingency Race Result ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps
Group 2 - ITB, ITR, ITS, T4, ITEZ, SPU Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 3 (15-R-3637-S) 2015-08;23 13:20gyy ......

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 13:40:42

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #73 1 ITR Mark Ketenci NER 8 1:48.040 Strafford NH 465802 2000 BMW 328 ci/bl 3D Autoworks
2 #50 2 ITR Stephen Blethen NER 8 0.321 1:48.083 Suncook NH 270387 2004 Mazda RX8/BIL  RSTPerformanc
3 #17 1 SPU  Joseph A. Boruch III ~ NNJ 8 15.985  1:49.758 Waterbury CT 262853_3 2003 Honda S2000/° JAB Racing
4  #51 3 ITR Raymond Blethen NER 8 36.136  1:52.258 Londonderry NH 270386 2004 Mazda RX8/BIL  RST Performan
5 #14 1 ITS Glenn Lawton NER 8  36.531 1:52.302 Weare NH 289887_1 1989 Mazda RX-7/wl Granite State |
6 #2 1 ITB Nat Wentworth NER 8 44.600 1:53.276 Westbrook CT 288966_0 1971 Volvo 142/whit  Eriksson Indus
7 #O 2 ITB Zachary Kelly NER 8 45.312 1:53.090 Milford MA 222249_5 1998 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motot
8 #31 3 ITB Jacob Hart NER 8 1:01.244 1:55.198 Millville MA 423509 1999 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motor
9 #33 1 ITEZ  Rebecca Harvey NER 8 1:16.873 1:57.568 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B
10 #67 4 ITB Eli Garrett NER 8 1:17.963 1:57.773 Sturbridge MA 233891 1985 Volkswagen Sc  Shine Racing S
11 #65 5 ITB Paul Curran NER 8 1:30.718  1:58.769 Sunderland MA 217580 Honda civic hb/white
12 #35 6 ITB Christian Blake NER 8 1:33.473 1:59.098 Milford MA 484189 1985 Volkswagen Gc¢  Precision Motor
13 #47 2 ITEZ  John Tirrell NER 8 1:46.777  2:00.595 Cohasset MA 210624 2014 Fiat Abarth 501 Independent F
14 #58 1 T4 William Dergosits MHR 8 1:52.509 2:01.442 Berne NY 431768 2008 Subaru Imprez  North Country
Announcements

Time of Race: 14:31.603 Time Posted 1358 Time Final 1432

New Track Record (1:48.040) for ITR by Mark Ketenci and (1:49.758) for SPU by Joseph A. Boruch III.
New Track Record (1:53.090) for ITB by Zachary Kelly.

New Track Record (1:52.302) for ITS by Glenn Lawton.

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by

0.321 75.998 1:48.040 76.638 #73 - Mark Ketenci
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 14:30:34



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 3 - SM, SM5, SMT, T3, B Spec

Race 3 (15-R-3637-S)

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 14:05:43

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 13:50.

L
H B
H N

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #9 1 SM Jesse Schmidt NER 8 1:50.719 Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing
2 #70 2 SM Jimmy Locke NER 8 2.417 1:51.177  Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/rt  NorthEast Eart
3 #13 3 SM Robert Reed NER 8 16.323 1:52.219 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing
4 #129 4 SM John Raudat NER 8  17.025  1:52.461 Chester CT 460476 1999 Mazda Miata/B
5 #OO 5 SM Doug Fambrough NER 8 17.800 1:51.113 Boston MA 339030 Mazda Miata/black/b  Flatout Motorsj
6 #07 6 SM Kenneth Burtt NER 8  21.549  1:52.594 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/b  LTD Racing
7 #30 7 SM Tom Bogar NER 8 24.830 1:52.889 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B AUTEX MAZDA
8 #19 8 SM Shelby Churchill NER 8 26.796 1:53.766 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B
°  #83 9 SM Xiang Li NER 8  31.809  1:53.751 474873 1996 Mazda Spec Mi
10 #04 10 SM John Mason NER 8 35.841 1:54.118 Bethel ME 349934 1996 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing
11 #05 11 SM Dwayne Bennett NER 8 35.878 1:52.950 Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B LTD Racing
12 #38 12 SM Hunter Bogar NER 8 51.614 1:56.092 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Autex Mazda
13 #91 13 SM Nathan Gardella NER 8 51.783 1:55.965 Concord MA 279425 1990 Mazda Miata/B NSG East Cons
14 #06 14 SM Jeff Longo NER 8 51.905 1:56.601 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing / M
15 #144 15 sm Dave Kuchrawy NER 8 53.139  1:56.352 Hopedale MA 480254 1999 Mazda Miata/B
16 #89 16 SM Wendy Cappola NER 8 1:39.145 2:01.466 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing
17 #3 17 SM Charles Tanck FLR 7 1 Lap 2:13.022 Rochester NY 384554 1990 Mazda Miata/Y  Lakeside Tool
18 #80 18 SM Jason Daoust NER 5 3 Laps 1:52.778 Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems/
19 #36 1 T3 Derrick Reade NER 5 3 Laps 1:55.864 Greenfield MA 352140 Dodge Neon srt4/silh  Brown Motors :
Not classified
DNS #58 DNS SM Doug Fambrough NER DNS Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/lir  Flatout Motorsj
DNS #8 DNS sMm Linda Lemelin NER DNS Carver MA 225128 1999 Mazda Miata/g Mazda
Announcements
Time of Race: 14:51.070 Time Posted 1425 Time Final 1455
New Track Record (1:55.864) for T3 by Derrick Reade.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
2.417 74.338 1:50.719 74.784 #9 - Jesse Schmidt
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 14:52:00
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New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Contingency Race Result ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

Group 4 - SRF, SRF3, EVSR Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 3 (15-R-3637-S) 2015-08;23 14:15gy ......

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 14:30:05

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #O 1 SRF3 James Regan NER 8 1:45.921 Longmeadow MA 67706_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  www.permitlinl
2 #12 2 SRF3  Steve Introne NER 8 1.264 1:46.293 Oxford CT 180337 1986 SCCA Enterpri¢  Franklin Ford; |
3 #36 3 SRF3  Kevin Treffeisen NER 8 18.627 1:46.729 Unadilla NY 347011 1986 Ford SRF3/Gre A. Treffeisen &
4 #42 4 SRF3  Miguel Fidalgo NER 8 19.366 1:48.599 Boston MA 402733 Spec Racer Ford 851
5 #3 1 SRF John Illich NER 8 24.806 1:49.342 Hampstead NH 299053 1995 SCCA Enterpris Control Applica
6 #66 2 SRF Bill Watts NER 8 26.204 1:49.846 Harvard MA 320717 2000 Spec Racer For EMC VMAX3
7 #20 3 SRF Steve Owens NER 8 36.212 1:50.221 Hudson NH 351754 2004 SCCA SRF/Yellc  Finish Line Pro
8 #62 4 SRF Mark Saviet NER 8 48.868 1:51.802 Sutton MA 48669_1 Spec Racer Ford/blur  DADDYLUBE -
9 #85 5 SRF  Chris Andrews NER 8  49.108  1:52.159 Wilton CT 471370 SCCA Enterprises SE

10 #7 6 SRF  Jack Lehner MHR 7 1lap  1:50.332 Johnstown NY 480398 Ford SRF/RED Johnstown Aut

11 #17 7 SRF  Don Kahn NER 1 7 Laps Colrain MA 201995 SCCA Enterprises SF

Announcements

Time of Race: 14:17.924  Time Posted 1448 Time Final 1522

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by

1.264 77.210 1:45.921 78.171 #0 - James Regan
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 15:20:44



New England Region

A New Beginning N ERRC E:‘i:‘f:,lj,

Official Contingency Race Result ol
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning Sorted on Laps

Group 5 - SSM, SM2, STU, STL Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles ._._.

Race 3 (15-R-3637-S) 2015-08;23 14:35gy ......

Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 14:55:35

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #OO 1 SM2 Doug Fambrough NER 8 1:50.715 Boston MA 339030 Mazda Miata/black/b  Flatout Motorsj
2 #70 2 SM2 Jimmy Locke NER 8 0.775 1:50.731 Pittsfield NH 352051 1995 Mazda Miata/rt  NorthEast Eart
3 #9 3 sSM2 Jesse Schmidt NER 8 1.637 1:50.197 Fitzwilliam NH 432037 1990 Mazda Miata/R  Rossini Racing
4 # 13 1 STU Robert Reed NER 8 2.381 1:51.772 West Suffield CT 468246 2001 Mazda Miata/G LTD Racing
5 #16 1 STL Rob Sturgis NER 8 4.736 1:51.227 Ashland MA 96185 1999 Mazda Miata/G G&M Services/|
6 #07 2 STU Kenneth Burtt NER 8 5.351  1:50.738 Portland CT 378628 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing
7 #30 4 SM2 Tom Bogar NER 8 14.039 1:52.395 KEENE NH 198661 1995 Mazda Miata/B AUTEX MAZDA
8 #18 5 SM2 Evan Karl MHR 8 21.074 1:53.353 Ballston Lake NY 347629 1997 Mazda Miata/W BK Motorsport:
9 #19 6 SM2 Shelby Churchill NER 8 22.447 1:53.745 Gilmanton Iron Wc 338162 1996 Mazda Miata/B
10 #91 2 STL Nathan Gardella NER 8 26.815 1:54.120 Concord MA 279425 1990 Mazda Miata/B NSG East Cons
11 #33 3 STU Rebecca Harvey NER 8 42.373 1:55.257 Acton MA 486416 1995 Mazda Miata/B
12 #20 7 SM2  Robert Karl MHR 8 42,698  1:55.227 Troy NY 334935 1990 Mazda Miata/\ BK Motorsport:
13 #38 8 SM2 Hunter Bogar NER 8 1:13.049 1:59.705 KEENE NH 453462 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Autex Mazda
14 #89 3 STL Wendy Cappola NER 8 1:15.234 1:59.950 Fiskdale MA 465740 1999 Mazda Miata/B She Racing
15 #06 9 SM2 Jeff Longo NER 8 1:26.444 1:54.450 New Milford CT 314611_1 1993 Mazda Miata/r¢ LTD Racing / M
16 #14 10 SM2  Keith Knickerbocker ~ NER 8 1:44.633  2:02.058 Ivoryton CT 460238 Mazda Miata/black
17 #66 11 SM2 Ronald Buckler NER 8 1:54.146 2:04.171 Sherborn MA 440949 1991 Mazda Miata/b Ruane & Fathel
18 #77 1 SSM  Paul Perry NER 7 ilap  2:17.773 Loudon NH 351105 1990 Mazda Miata/r¢  Uncle Paul
Not classified
DNS #95 DNS STL Kenneth Payson NER DNS Rutland MA 24928 1999 Mazda Miata/r¢ Hoosier; Red L
DNS #05 DNs sTU Dwayne Bennett NER DNS Bethel ME 371522 1999 Mazda Miata/B  LTD Racing
DNS #80 DNS SM2 Jason Daoust NER DNS Auburn NH 377309 1997 Mazda MX-5/re Masy Systems/
DNS #08 DNs sM2 Robert Karl Jr. MHR DNS Ballston Lake NY 334934 1995 Mazda Miata/Y: BK Motorsports
DNS #58 DNS SM2 Doug Fambrough NER DNS Boston MA 339030 1992 Mazda Miata/lir  Flatout Motorsj
Announcements
Time of Race: 15:02.493  Time Posted 1515 Time Final 1548
New Track Record (1:50.197) for SM2 by Jesse Schmidt.
New Track Record (1:50.738) for STU by Kenneth Burtt.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
0.775 73.397 1:50.197 75.138 #9 - Jesse Schmidt
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com

Licensed to: NEDiv
Printed: 2015-08-23 15:45:49



New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by

~esa

Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted

Group 6 - FV, F5, FST, F6
Race 3 (15-R-3637-S)
Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 15:19:18

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
2015-08-23 15:00.

H B
H N

on Lapsl

.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 05 1 FV Nicholas Galuardi NER 8 1:49.063 Queensbury NY 270535 Caldwell D-13/red Barrtune Racin
2 79 2 FV John Petillo NER 8 7.265 1:50.489 Acton MA 374808 1992 Speedsport V/1  Petillo Racing
3 61 3 FV Walter Popiak NER 8 17.050 1:50.747 Thompson CT 464857 1995 CITATION 95V, LANGLAIS GRC
4 3 4 FV Mike Sampson NER 8 17.981 1:51.153 Natick MA 190947 2000 Adams Aero/BI
5 71 5 FV Jeffrey Adams NER 8 30.492 1:51.579 Putnam CT 473812 1989 campbell moto napa auto part
6 20 6 FV Thomas Galuardi NER 8 1:51.179 2:02.878 Killingworth CT 34126 Barrcar 004/Red AND/Barrtune
7 32 7 RV Thomas Kenney NER Westfield MA 446810 1985 Predator P-3/R
Announcements
#32 started the race but did not complete a lap
Time of Race 14:41.971 Time Posted 1537 Time Final 1610
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
7.265 75.104 1:49.063 75.919 05 - Nicholas Galuardi
Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits

Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 2015-08-23 16:07:42
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New England Region
A New Beginning
Official Contingency Race Result

New England

Road Racing

Championship
Presented by

Thompsonspeedway r;

Sorted on Laps |

H N
H E B
BN

IA New Beginning
| Group 7 - ITA, IT7, ITC, EP, FP, HP, GTL
Race 3 (15-R-3637-S)
Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 15:46:57

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
8/23/2015 03:20 PM.

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #08 1 ITA Jeff Wasilko NER 8 1:50.814 Wilmington MA 434178 1995 Mazda Miata/R  Motorsport HT
2 #49 1 EP Don Stevenson NER 8 14.786 1:52.440 Charlestown MA 393728 1988 BMW 325is/Wt  marycurtinproc
3 #6 1 FP Laurent Fumex NER 8 15.773 1:52.254 Madison CT 359678 1972 MG B/Blue laurane medice
4 #17 2 EP Joseph Boruch NER 8 17.190  1:52.512 Waterbury CT 262853_1 2003 Honda S2000/° Annie Boruch
5 #84 2 ITA John Branscombe II NER 8 17.853 1:52.740 Rochester NH 378567 Acura Integra/Black- Pipe Dreams M
6 #42 3 ITA Jeff Baker NER 8 21.655 1:53.453 Wilton NH 463687 1995 Mazda Miata M Image 4; DFor
7 #96 4 ITA Matt Rowe NER 8  21.827  1:53.131 Enfield CT 260131 1998 Plymouth Neor M Squared Rac
8 #0 ]_ 1 HP Brian Mushnick NER 8 1:09.767 1:59.136 Norfolk MA 203445 1990 Volkswagen go Brians garge; ¢
9 #35 1 I17 Paul DeYeso NER 8 1:32.424 2:01.301 Londonderry NH 462791 1984 Mazda RX-7/W  Kid's Inheritan
10 #1585 2 177 Richard Patullo NER 8 1:32.544  2:01.244 Hampden MA 96265 1979 Mazda RX7/Ice
11 #81 3 IT7 JB Swan NER 8 1:35.089 2:02.586 Braintree MA 312130 1980 Mazda RX-7/bl  R&S Redco
Not classified
DNs  #67 DNS HP Matthew Baldoni NER DNS Cheshire CT 233660 1987 Volkswagen Sc
DNs  #71 DNs IT7 Jack Burrows wDC DNS Harrisonburg Va 80303 1984 Mazda RX7/BIL  Kickbacks and
Announcements
Time of Race: 14:53.373  Time Posted 1606 Time Final 1643
New Track Record (1:52.254) for FP by Laurent Fumex.
New Track Record (1:52.440) for EP by Don Stevenson.
New Track Record (1:59.136) for HP by Brian Mushnick.
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
14.786 74.146 1:50.814 74.720 #08 - Jeff Wasilko

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring Orbits
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward

Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM www.mylaps.com
Licensed to: SCCA Glen Region

Printed: 8/23/2015 4:41:55 PM



New England Region

A New Beginning

Official Contingency Race Result

New England
Road Racing
Championship

Presented by
Thompsonspeedway

A New Beginning

Sorted on Laps |

Group 8 - FA-B-C-E-F-M, CFC, NCF, FS, P1
Race 3 (15-R-3637-S)
Race (12:00 and 1 Laps) started at 16:11:24

Palmer Motorsports Park 2.300 Miles
8/23/2015 04:00 PM.

H N
H E B
BN

Pos No. PIC Class Name Region Laps Diff Best Tm Hometown Member_ID Make-Model Sponsor
1 #84 1 P1 Keegan Van Sicklen NER 9 1:33.241 Medfield MA 321161 2009 Stohr WF1/silv  Independent F
2 #46 1 FC Douglas Rocco NER 9 6.586 1:37.383 Sandisfield MA 134246_1 1995 VANDIEMAN Rl JAGERMEISTEF
3 #36 1 FF Steve Roux NER 9 45.096 1:41.652 New Fairfield CT 197647 2012 Wyvern SR1/B
4 #6]_ 2 FC Steven Frederick NER 9 46.645 1:41.877 Chicopee MA 311634 1997 Van Diemen Rf  Greenfield Imp
Not classified
DNS #02 DNS FA Fred Bross NER DNS Essex Junction VT 274682 2002 Van Diemen Rt Import Car Wo
DNS #4 DNS FS Dennis McCarthy NER DNS Hartsdale NY 249921 1995 Van Diemen Rf
Announcements
Time of Race: 14:39.189  Time Posted 1630 Time Final 1700
Margin of Victory Avg. Speed Best Lap Tm Best Speed Best Lap by
6.586 84.760 1:33.241 88.802 #84 - Keegan Van Sicklen

Kyle Colbey, Chief of Timing & Scoring
Kathy Barnes, Chief Steward
Bob Anderson, Chairman SOM

Printed: 8/23/2015 4:57:53 PM
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